24
25

26
27
28
29
36
31

32

33

I recognize that I must personally serve a copy of this form on the above named court
reporter and opposing counsel, and that the above hamed court reporter shall have twenty (20)
days from the receipt of this notice to prepare and submit to the district court the ranseript
requested herein. I further centify that the defendant is indigent and therefore exempt from

paying a deposit.
DATED this 21 day of October, 2015.

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

&5l Matthew rii
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ).
Nevada Bar No.: 007302
1100 5. Tenth Streat
Las Vegas, NV §101
{702) 419-7330 (Office)
(702) 446-8065 (Fax)

cdarl eval 1l.com
Court-Appointed Attorney for Defendant,
BRYAN O'KEEFE

CERTIFICATE OF SERY

i hereby certify that, on this 21 day of October, 2015, 1 sent a true and correct copy of
the above REQUEST FOR ROUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIPTS OF DISTRICT COURT
PROCEEDINGS 1o the following parties;

Steven B. Wolfson, Ezq.

Clark County District Attorney

Post Conviction Unir

denmifer Garcizgnciarkcountvda corn

I hereby certify that on Qctober 21, 2015, I served a copy of the REQUEST FOR
ROUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIPTS OF DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS to Dept. 17 Court

Reporter by maiting a copy via first class mail, postage thereon fully prepaid, to the following:

Page 2 of 3
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Court Reporter

Dept. 17

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Brian K, O'Keef: (#0244}
Lovelock Correctional Center
1200 Prison Road

Lavelock, Nevada 89419

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

& Matthew D, ;Z_'arifng

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.
Couri-Appointed Attorney for Defendant,
BRYAN O’KEEFE

Page3of3
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Electronicaly Filed

10/21/2015 02:05:38 PM
NOASC Q%— A
1100 5. Tenth Serect
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 419.7330
Facsirnile: (702} 446-8065
Cedarl egalifgmail com
Attarney for Peittioner/ Defendant
BRIAN (KEEFE
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.:  08C250630
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XVII
VS.
BRIAN K. O’KEEFE,
Defendant.
NOTICE OF APPEAL

FO. THE STATE OF NEVADA

STEVEN B, WOLFSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY, CLARK COUNTY. NEVADA and
DEPARTMENT 17 OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK.

NOTICE is hereby given that BRYAN O'KEEFE, presently incarcerated at the
Loveiock Correctional Center, appeals to the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada from the
an Onder denying his Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) entered on or about
March 13, 2013,

DATED this 21% day of October, 201%.

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

£ Matthew D, Carling

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ES{Q.
Mevada Bar No.: (07302

n05552




10
1
12
13
14
15
16

DE

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ., hereby declares that he is, and was when the herein
described mailing took place, a ¢itizen of the United States, over 21 years of age; that on the 213

day of October, 2015, Declarant deposited in the United States mail at Cedar City, Utah, a copy

N ILING

of the Notice of Appeal in the above-mention cese, enclosed in a sealed envelope upon which

first class postage was fully prepaid, addressed to the following:

BRIAN K. O'KEEFE (#90244)

STEVEN B. WOLFSON, ESQ.

LOVELOCK CORRECTIONAL CENTER  CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT

1200 PRISON ROAD
LOVELQCK, NEVADA 8941%

ATTORNEY
200 LEWIS AVENUE
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101

1 declarz under penaity of perjury that the foregoing is true and corract,

Executed on the 21% day of Qctober, 2015,

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

Maithew D Carlin
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.: (07302

Page 2 of 2
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ASTA

Electronically Filed
10/21/2015 G2:08:01 PM

Qe b s

Nevada Bar Na. 007302 CLERK OF THE COURT
11{¥) 8. Tenth Streer

Las Vegas, NV 49101

Telephone: (702) 419-733¢

Facsimile: (702) 446-8063

CedarLegali@email.com

Assormey for Petitioner! Defendant

BRIAN (YKEEFE

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.: 08C250630

Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XVII
Vs,
BRIAN K. O’KEEFE,

Defendant.

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

(NRAP 3(d)(4))

Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Brian K. O'Keefe

Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed
from:

Judge Michael Villani,

Identify all parties to the proceedings in the district court:
Brian K. O’Keefe

The State of Nevada

Identify all parties involved in this appeal:

Brian K. (V'Keefe

AnB554
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The Smaie of Nevads

5. Name, law firm, address, and telephone number of all counsel on

appeal and party or parties whom they TEpresent:

MATTFIEW D. CARLING STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Nevada Bar #007302 District Aworney

1100 5. Tenth Street Nevada Bar #001565

Las Vegas, NV 891(1 P.O. Box 552212

(702 419-733() Las Vegas, NV 89101-2212
Counrel for_Appellans, Cosenrel for Appedice,

Brian K. O’Keefe State of MNevads

counsel in the district court: Appainted

% Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained

counsel on appeal: Appointed

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma
pauperia, and the date of entry of the district court order granting such

leave: N/A

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court:
Indictment filed December 19, 2N08.

Dated this 20t day of Octoher, 2013,

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

L8/ Matthew D, Carfing

MATTHEW D, CARLING, ESQ).
Nevada Bar No.: 007302
Conrt-Appointed Attorney for Defendant,

BRAIN K. O’KEEFE

Page 20f 3

Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained
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Thercby certify that, on this 204 day of October, 2015, T sent a true and correct copy

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

of the above CASE APPEAL STATEMENT to the tollowing parties;

Steven B, Wolfson, Esq.
Clark County District Artorey

Post Conviction Uit

nnifnarciatcarkon

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

M i

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ).
Conrt-Appointed Aitarney for Defendant,
BRIAN K. O'KEETIE
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10/28/2015 10:58:46 AM
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CLERK OF THE COURY

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Flaintiff, CASE HO. 0BC250630

VE. DEFT. XVII
BRIAN KERRY O'KEEFE,

Defendant .

BEFORE THE HONORABLE JEMES BIXLER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 201%
ROUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIFT OF PROCEEDINGS RE:
MATTHEN D. CARLING’'S MOTION 0 WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD FOR

DEFENDANT
APPEARRMNCES
For the Srate: MICHELLE SUDANG, E3GC.,
Deputy District Attorney
For the Defendant: MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ..

RECORDED BY: MICHELLE L. RAMSEY, COURT RECORDER

1

ROUGH CRAFT TRANSCREIPT
ftate of Nevada v. Brian Herry D' Keefe - i
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA; TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015

[Proceeding commerced at §:42 2.M. |

THE COURT: State of Nevada versus Brian Kerry O'Eeefa. It's
your motion to withdraw. There was no sppesition. It appears that
the Defendant indicated he did not mind you withdrawing and he

warnts to do whatever he’s going to do at this point in FrD per,

MR. CAREING: My -- my only concern is the notice of appeal
has not yet been filed and it tolls this week., I -- I hope he
calls me so I can remind him. I sent him & letter a long time ago

reminding him of the date. I hava everything ready, but I alsp —-

THE COURT: I think -- I think -- if that’s the situation, I
think == I think vou need =o file the notice.

MR. CARLING: A&nd 1f T do, I'11 be stuck filing an opening
brief. It was a timeliness issue ie what all it is. TIt’s not ary
of the merits that he wanted presented. TIt's whether his petition
was timely. I can handle that., And then I ean withdraw under the
appellate rules after I submit the ¢pening brief. And I've
explained that to him because I did all the petition in the
District Court. But I'm afraid that he’li forget again to file
something timely,

THE CCURT: I hate to do thig =a you, but you really should
file your appeal and do opening brief and then withdraw after
you've done that, If that doesn’t et done, he’ll be 50L,

MR. CARLING: Yeah., &nd it’!l be my fault. So I -- I'm

2

ROUGH DRAET TRANSCRIPT
3tate of Hevada v. Brian Kerry 0'EKeefe

0BC250630 5558
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prepared to do that. I’ve explained the situation co kim., I said
even if the Distriect Court allows re to withdraw at your request
‘cause he requested it, the Supreme Court’s going to say, hey,
trial counsel, yeou did all the petition under rule T -- 3C you’ve
got to file an opening brief and a petition to withdraw at the
Supreme Court, and I wiil do thar.

THE COURT: You should do it like that.

MR, CARLING: Okay.

THE COURT: Do it like that, .Just cover yourself. There
won't be any issues. If you do it like that, then there wen’t be
any problems. And you’ll be abie to withdraw and be cff the case
by then. At least it preserves his appellate position.

MR. CARLING: Will do.

THE COURT: Yes,

MR. CARLING: Okay.

THE COURT: GCkay.

MR. CARLING: Your Honor, I will infaorm him, Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank vou. Thank you very much. Appreciate it.

[Proceeding concliuded at 8:44 a.m, |

* L S

ATTEST: I hereby certify that I have Lruiy and correctly transcribed the
audie/videos procesdings in the above-entitled case to the bast of my abiliky.

ATTEST: Purauant to Rgle A (d) of the Kevada Bules of Appellata Procedure, I
acknowledge that this is a rough drafi franscript, expaditicusly prepared, not
proofread, corrected or certified to be an accurate Lranscrip:t.

Dnnhsdly foursed
Michelle Ramsgy
Court Recorder/Transtriber

i

ROUGH DRAST TRARSCRIPT
State of Nevada w. Brian Kerry 0O EKeefe
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DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, HEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADZL,
Plaintif?®,
v, BEPT. XVII

BRIAN KERRY QfKEEFE,

Defendant .

Tt M Tl Wawt Wl mod pr gt b e

BEFORE THE HONORABLE MICHAEL P. VILLANI, DISTRICT CQURT JUDGE

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2015

ROUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE:

DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF HAREAS CORPUS

APPEARANCES::
For the State: CHRISTOPHER J. LALLI, B0, ,
Azgsistant Deputy District Attorney
For the Defendant: MATTHEW D. CARLING, E3Q.,

BRECORDED BY: MICHELLE L. RAMSEY, COURT RECORDER

1

CASE NoO. 08C25663¢0

Electronically Filed
10/29/2015 10:55:54 AM

CLERK OF THE COURT

(POST CONVICTION)}

BOUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIET

state of Newada v. Brian Kerry O'Esafe 1-\05560

JBC250630
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA; FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2015

(Proceeding commenced at 9:38 a.m, |

THE COURT: We have Mr. Carling. We have Mr. Lalli.

MR, LALLI: Good morning, Younr Honor.

THE COURT: There was —- through the hriefs -- I don't know if
there’s some disagreement as to when the remittitur was issued. I
think the defense was saying it was -- bezy with me here -- I think
i1t was Bugust or September I think -he defense is saving that of
2014,

MR. CARLING: (Correct.

THE COQURT: oOkay. And State’s saying ne, it was July 2013.

MR, LALLI: I'm wondering if the defense kaving now lcoked at
it a little closer they're ready fo concede that the State’s right
on that.

THE COURT: And we -- I pulled it up this morning matter of
facrt. and T hawve July &, 2013 remittitur from the Supreme Courc
on this docket number which is 61631,

MR. LALLI: Right. So I think they were looking at perhaps
the wrong remittirur.

Mr, O0'Keefe files an awful lot of things and appeals an
awful lot of things.

THE COURT: Mr. Carling.

MR, CARLING: And I believe on this one he -—- and I don't know

where he lesarned to do —his, but he moved to stay the remittitur in

2

RCOUSH DRAFT TRANSCRIET
State of Newvada v. Brian Eerry 0Q'Heafe
8C250630 na5561
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the case and there was some discussion at the Supreme Court abous
that. B2And -- and on appeal on this matrer he did have appellate
counsel. And there he tried to get rid of appellate counsel. He
tried to do things on his own while rounsel wag still on the record
and he couldn’t. So that's the reason that if —-— if the Court
doesn’t find that it was timely filed, that there isz gocd cause
'cause he tried and the Supreme Court wouldn't let him do it
because counsel was still on.

It's been well briefed, Your Honor, in that respect. I
will note that the State’s response was just on & time bar iszue
that didn’'t leok at any of the merits., T filed a reply that
specifically lcoks at this and -'d like to remind the State that
when the defense has the burden of proof, there's no sur response.
I get the last word on the pleadings. I will submit on the
Pleadings because it's heen well briefad.

THE COURT: Well, jurisdiction is jurisdicticn. I mean,
whether it's timely or untimely, I dan't have jurisdiction to hear
this. Again, that's the bottem line saying the Supreme Court gaid
1T you don’t file notice of apoeal within timeframe, there’s
nothing you can really do about it.

And I do find the notice of remittitur like I said was
July 2013. And the petition was filed September 24, ri4, And I
think, Mr. Carling, I think the problem here was he filed g0 many
motions, gave him d2fferent names, if I recall, you know,

regurgitated some of the same motions and he appzaled aver single

3

ROUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIPT
ftate of Nevada v. Brian Kerry ofKeefe

C8C250630 nN5562
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denial. And we probably have three or four remittiturs frem zhe
Supreme Court an this particular case.

But I do find that he is time barred under 34.726. @Good
cause 1s not shown. And so -- and alse Ifa going to deny the
request for evidentiary hearing on -his matter becanse iike I said
it's a jurisdiccisnal bar on this particular matter. So, Mr,
Lalli, can you please Frepare the appropriate order for today and
get it over to Mz, Carling. And then see if there’s the next go
arcund,

ME., LALLI: Yes., We’ll do zhat.

MR, CARLING: Okay. Appreciate iz,

THE COURT: And, Mr. Carling, are you seeking tc be appointed
to appeal today's decizion?

MR. CRRLING: You know, I don't know if Mr. Q'Keefe wants me
on the caze. Let me -- let me discuss that with him. Tf he wants
me Lo pursue that, then I will let the Court know.

THE CCURT: T think you can just contact Drew’s office, but
that’s going to be —- I mean --

MR. CARLING: Well, the problem is that —-

THE COURT: Actuzally, it'll come through me or I don't know.

MR, CARLING: -- it happened in another case. I get off the
case in District Court. The Defendant appeals it and the Supreme
Court throws me on becauss I'm trial mounsel and I'm fighting that
at the Supreme Court right now because the Defendant doesn’t wanc

me. S I'1]1 —- I711 ler the Court know.

4

ROUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIET
State of Mevada v. Brian Kerry O'Keefe
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R 3




10

ok

12

13

14

15

18

17

15

19

20

21

24

THE COURT: Well —-

MR. CARLING: Aand I11 iet Mr. Christensen know.

THE COURT: =-- if you -— if it has to come through me for an
order, submit the order.

MR. CARLING: Okav.

THE COURT: If it goes through Drew, then go through Drew.

MR. CARLING: {kay.

THE COURT: Mr. Lalli w:.ll prepare the order for today,

MR. LALLI: Yes. Thark you.

THE COURT: And just for the record, I am adopting the
procedural histery as set forth in the State’s briefs,

MR, LALLI: Thank you.

THE COURT: &all right. Thank you evarvbody. Have a good
weekend.

MR. LALLI: Thank you.

[Proceeding concivded at 9:43 a.m.]

ATTEST: I hereby certify thaz I have truly and cocrrectly
transcrikbed the audic/videno proceedings in the above-entitled case
to the best of my ability,

ATTEST: Pursuant to Rule 32(d)} of the Nevada Fules of Appellate
Procedure, I acknowledge that this is a rough draft transcript,
axpeditiously prepared, not prociread, corrected or certified to ba

an accurate transcript.
Druededls {2

Michelle Ramsfy
Court Recorder/Transériber
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I do certify that T mailed a true gnd correst copy of the foregning
(check appropriate box)
D Opening Brief
[:[ Reply Brief

] Motion:

[] petition:
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CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK

STATE OF NEVADA.
Plaintiffiz).
V5.
BRIAN K. O'KEEFE,
Defendant(s),

Case No: 02C250630
Dept Na: XVII

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellent(s}: Brian K, O'Keefe
2, Judge: Michael Villani
3. Appeilant(s): Brian K. O'Keefe
Counsel:

Brian K. O'Keefe #90244

1200 Prison Rd,
Lovelock, NV 8544

4. Respondent: The State of Nevada
Counsei;
Steven B. Wolfson, District Attorney

200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89101
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3. Appellant(sy's Attorney Licensed in Nevada: N/A
Permission Granted: N/A

Respondent(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: Yes
Permission Grantad; N/A

6. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel Iy District Court: Yes
7. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal; N/A
& Appellant Granted Leave to Proceed in Forma Paupcris: N/a
9. Date Commenced in District Conrt: December 19, 2008
10, Bnef Deseription of the Nature of the Action: Criminal
Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Misc. Order
1], Previous Appeal; Yes

Supreme Court Docket Number(s): 43859, 38109, 61631, 65217, 65436, 66416, 646955,
BR560, 68623, ARTI0, 69036

12. Child Custody or Visitation: N/A
Dated This 4 day of November 2015,

Steven D, Grierson, Clerk of the Count

M\A%K

“Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewis Ave
PO Box 551601
Las Vegas, Nevads 89155-160]
{702) 671-0512
cc: Brian K. (Keefe
UEC250630 By 8
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Deputy District Atto
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200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vg%as, NV 80155-2212
{(702) 671-2500 o
Attomney for Plaintiff
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THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintift,
CASE NO: D8C250630

-va-

BRYAN OKEEFE, DEPT NO: Xvil
aka Brian Kerry Okeefe, #1447732

Defendant,

ORDER DENYING MATTHEW D). CARLING'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS
ATTORNEY OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT

DATE OF HEARING: OCTORER 20. 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 830 A M,

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the above entitied Court on the

20 [| 20th day of October, 2015, the Defendant not being present, REPRESENTED BY
21 | MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esq., the Plaintiff being represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON,
22 | District Attorney, through MICHELLE SUDANO, Deputy District Aftorney, and the Court
23 || having heard the arguments of counse] and 8ood cause appearing therefor,
24 4 1Y
25 || A7
26 || #
27 |
RECEIVED BY

EPT 17 ON

WZO0EFRIIMALAFZ3348-ORDRAOKEEFE B RYAN00%. DOCX

HQ?BTQ




1
Z
3
4
5
6
-
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Matthew D. Carling’s Motion to Withdraw as
Attorney of Record for Defendant, shall be, and it is DENIED.,
DATED this _/-> _day of November, 2015.

Clark County 1M
Nevada Bar #00

| STEVEN B. WOLFSON

strict Attomey

VA
"DISTRICT JUDGIS}

WX2000F23 3408723 343-ORDR{OKEEFE_ BRYAN)009,000K(} ? 75
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RPLY % i. Hﬂ“——
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ. CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 007302

11 5. Tenth Street

Las Vegas, NV 591N

Telephone: (702) 419-7330

Facsimile: (702 446-8065

Cedarl eeal@ernail.com

Attormey for Petitioners Defendant

BRIAN O'KEEFL

DISTRICT COURT

CLARE COUNTY, NEVADA
STATE QF NEVADA, Case No: 080250630

Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XVII
Vi,
BRIAN K. {'KEEFE, EVIDENTIARY HEARING REQUESTED

Defendant,

s P PETIT

HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)

COMES NOW Defendant Brian O'Keefe (“0°Keefe™), by and through connsel
Matthew ID. Carling and, pursuant to NRS. Ann. § 34.724, hereby submits this Reply in Suppor
of Suppleseental Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (the “Reply Petition™), which is supported by
the following:

STATEMENT OF FACTS

O’Kecte hereby incorporates the facts sce forth in his Petiion for Writ of Habeas
Corpus, Supplemental Perition and Supplement o the Supplemental Petition. He further
states the following:

1. On Aprl 10, 2013 the NSC entered ivs Osder of Afirmance (the “Third Tria)

Affirmance”) regarding these two arguments. The NSC faulted O’'Keefe and found that

73900

Docket 69036 Document 2015-38506
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“the district coutt did not abuse its discretion by denying ("Kecfe's request for an extended
continuanee where the delay was his faule... Because O'Reefe has not provided this court
with the instructions given at crial, he fails to demonstrate thar the distder court abused its
discretion by refecting his proposed insvruction.” O'Kesfe o Stawe, 2013 WL 1301038, NSC
Mocker No. 61631 (April 10, 2013)(the “Appeal™).

2. On June 25, 2013, (Ykeete filed pro per in the Appeal his Natie and Motton ts
Withdraw and Substitute Connsel and his Nowiee of and Leave to Appear and File Motions with a
Motton for Reeonsideration En Bane (the “Reconsideration Motion™) attached,

3 On June 28, 2013, the NSC directed the clerks to fle O'Krefe's pPro per
motions; however, it filed its order denving these pro per motions presumably on the basis
that {¥Kecfe was represented by counsel, indicadng that appellant’s counset would have 10
days trom the date of the order 1o file the peation for en banc reconsideradon if warranred.

4, On July 16, 213, C'Keetk fited his pro per Motion to Stay Mandate in the S.CN.
Pending Appeliate’s Petition for Certiorart to the United States Supreme Conrt (the *“Motion to Stay™);
however, the Nevada Supreme Court direcred by order entered that same date that the cleck
to remm such Motion to Sty o (PKeefe untiled Indicating thar O'Keefe is to procesd
through his counsel of record.

5, O'leefe’s counsel did not re-file the Reconsideration Motion nor the Motion
to Sty on O’Keefe’s behalf,

&, On July 23, 2013, the Nevada Supremic Court issued its Reswittitar for the direcr

appeal docker #61631.
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7. However, oa August 19, 2013, O’Keefe filed 2 petidon For writ of certiorari to |
proceed in forma pauperds in the United States Supreme Court with regard o the Third Tral
Affirmance, in Case No, 13-6031, which was denied October 13, 2013, OF'Keefe o Newads, 134
SO0 444, 187 LEA.2d 297 (Case No. 13-6031; October 13, 2015)(the “Certiorari Denial™;.

& On December 6, 2013, O'Keete filed his pro per Petitian for a Writ of Mandayas
or, il the Altermative, Writ af Carnm Nobis (the “First Petition’). O'Keete also fled his a similar
petition in his other case number (202793,

9, Cn January 28 2014, the court entered its Order Denying Defendant's petition for
Wit of Mandavus or, in the Afternative, Writ of Coram Nobis; Order Demying Defentdant’s Mokion t
Wsve Filing Fees for Petition for Wit of Mandamus; and Order Denying Defendant’s Motiva to Appoint
Counsel indicating thar, “[c]he allegations complained of in Defendant’s Perition relate to Case
Number C202793; thercfore, the Petition and the Motions were filed under the wtong case
numnber and Defendant will need @ re-file said pleadings in Department XXIIT so they may
be heard before the approprate Judge.” The Tirst Petition was thereby denied without
prejudice.

0. On January 27, 2014, (PKeefe fled his Moton 2 Modify and/or Corvect Hiogui
Sentence (the “Modification Motion™).

11. On February 24, 2014, the Statc tiled the Stare’r Cppusition ta Defindant's Pro Per
Motion tn Modify and/ or Corveet Hlsgad Sentence (the “Modification Response’™.

12, On March 4, 2014, O'Keefe filed his P 5e “Roph™” 1o State’s Opposition to

Defendant’s Pro Se Motion 1 Modify and! or Corvect Ilegal Serttenice {the “Modificarion Reply").

~nNHHn2
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13. On Macch 25, 2014, the Courr entered its Onder Demying Defentdant’s Pro Por
Motion to Modifi andf or Corveet Hiegal Sentence (the “Modification Denial™, otficially denving
the Moditiczaton Motion on the basis that the court tound it was nor an illegal sentence.

4. On September 13, 2014, O’Keefe filed his Pesition for Writ of Flabeas Corpas (the
“Second Petition™) whercin he alleged that the Third Trial had been conducted without
jurisdiction given that the marter remained on appeal in federal court during the inrerim
from the second trial, faulring his counsel for failing o seek and obtain 2 smy of the state
proceedings on this basis.

ARGUMENT
NRS 34.726 srates as follows:
1. Unless there is good cause shown for delay, a petidon thar challenges the
validity ot 2 judgment or sentence must be filed within 1 vear after entry of
the judgment of convicdon or, if an appeal has been taken from the
judgment, within 1 year after the appellate court of competent jurisdicion
pursuant to the rules Gxed by the Supreme Court pursuant to Secton 4 of
Article 6 of the Nevada Consdwmtion issues its remirdtur, For the purposas
of this subsection, good cause for delay exists if the petitioner
demaonstrates to the sadsfacrion of the court:
(a; That the delay is not the faul of the pettioner; and
{b} That dismissal of the petidon as uadmely will unduly prejudice the
peutiones.
NRAP 41(3) is the “rule| | fixed by the Supreme Court pursuant to Section 4 of Article 6 of
the Nevada Constirution” that governs motions for stay of remictinurs pending applicadon o
the United Beates Supreme Court for cerdorar review of decisions from the Nevada
Supreme Court. Rule 41(b} states in perunent part as follows:

(b} Stay of Remittitar.

(1) Petition for Rehearing ar En Banc Reconsideration. The timely filing

of 2 petition for rehearing or en bane reconsideration stavs the remitritur untl

disposition of the petition, unless the court orders otherwise. If the pedtion is

4
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denied, the remittitur shall issue 25 days after entry of the order denving the
petition, unless the dme is shortened or enlarged by order,

(3) Application for Certiorari to the United States Supreme Coart.

\) A party may file 2 moton to stay the remittitur pending application to the
Supreme Court of the United States for a writ of certiorari. The motion tmuse
be served on 2l partes.

(B} The stay shall not exceed 120 days, unless the pered is extended for cause
shown, [f during the perod of the stav there is filed with the clerk of the
Supreme Court of Nevada a notice from the clerk of the Supreme Court of
the Unired States that the party who has obmined the sty has filed 2 petton
tor the weir in that court, the smav shall continue until Gnal disposidon by the
Supreme Court of the United Staces.

(€} The court may require a bond or other security as a condition to Zranong
Or contnuing a stav of the remitticur,

(D} The clerk of the Supreme Court shall issue the remirdtur inmediately
when a copy of a United States Supreme Couwst urder denying the pettion for
wrt of certioran is fled.

As 1t perfains to the showing of “good cause”™ as required by NRS 34.726(1) under
the first requirement, “a petitioner must show that an impediment external to the defense
prevented him or her from complying with the state procedural default rules”” Siue »
Huebler, 128 Nev. Adv, Op. 19, 275 P.3d 91, 94-95 (2012) quoting Hathaway v, State, 119 Nev,
248, 252, 71 P.3d 303 (2003) (citing Loguda 1 State, 110 Nev. 349, 333, 871 P.2d 044 (19943
This may be demonstrated by showing “ ‘that the factual or legal basis for a claim was not
reasonably available to counsel, or that some interference by officials, made compliance
impractcable.” " I guofing (Murvay v. Carvier, 477 15, 478, 488, 106 S.Cr 2639, 91 LIid.2d
397 (1980). “Petivoner musr show that errors in the proceedings underlving the judgment
worked to the petiioner’s actual and substantial disadvantage.”” Stare » Hueblr, 128 Nev,
Adv. Op. 19, 275 P,3d 91, 94-95 (2012) guoting Hogan o Warden, 109 Nev. 932, 953960, 860

P.2d 710, 716 (1993

ag
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It a pendoner cannot show sufficient good cause “to overcome the bars to an
undmely petition, habieas relief mayv stll he granted if the pettioner can demonstrate thar a
constitutional violadon has probably resulted in the convicdon of one who is actually
innocent.” Mitchedl 1. Stare, 2006, 149 P.3d 33, 122 Nev. 1269, 1274, “*Actual innocence means
facmial innocence, not mere legal insufficiency.” Jd If the procedural bar will resule in a
fundamental miscarriage of justce then the pettioner is endded 1o mise an unrimely peddon.
State v. Bermegs, 2003, 81 P.3d 1, 119 Nev, 589,

Malice atorethought is an essential element of “Murder.” NRS ' 200010 Bvery
clement of an offense charged must be in the jurs instructions. Failure o do so violates a
detendant’s due process rights and resnlts in eonstitudonal error. Ha Carey, 332 F.34 587,
392 (9 Cir., 2003) and Cordeva ». Stare, 116 Nev. 664, 666, 6 P.3d 481, 483 {20080,

(FKeefe dmely sought both reconsideration and sty of the remiaitur before the
Nevada Supreme Court in the Appeal; however, the Court failed to acknowledge them given
that he was represented by counsel at the time. However, O'Keefe's caunsel failed m re-file
these pleadings on O'Keefe's behalf. Thus, the Remisttur issued July 23, 2013.

The Iirst Petition was filed December 6, 2013; however, it mistakenly addressed anly
irems pertaining 1o & companion case for O’Keefe and denial without Premdive entered January
28, 2014.

On January 27, 2014, O'Keefe filed his Modification Motion arguing thar the court
had lacked jurisdiction to proceed on the Third Trial due ro the pending case before the 9th

Cirenit, O'Keefe's argumencs therein were focused on the idea thar his sentence was llegal

nHBsNG
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due to the Third Trial being held without judsdiction, The Modification Denial enrered
March 25, 2014, finding chat the sentence itself was not illegal.

On September 15, 2014, the Second Petiton was filed challenging the same¢ issue
raised in the Modificadon Motion, only instead seeking habeas relicf for a violation of his
constirutional rights. Although the Second Pettion was fled fourteen {14+ months after the
Nevada Supreme Court's Remitfitur issued, it was onlv eleven {11) months afrer Cerdoran
Denial in the United States Supreme Court, and only six {6) months foliowing dhe
Medification Denial. Addidonally, ('Keefe had attempted to stav the Restiter and was
only unsuccesstul since he was represeated by counsel {although a request to substimte and
tor withdrawal had also been filed and denicd for being submitred pro per), and that counsel
retulered ineffective assistance by never re-filing them as directed by the Nevada Supreme
Court.

NRS 34.726(1} required that (¥Keefe’s habeas corpus petition be fled within 1 year
after the Nevada Supreme Court issued its remirdmir under the rules of appellate procedure
governing such. However, an appellane planning to seek certiorari review in the United
States Supreme Court, such as ('Keefe did, can seck a stay of the remittitur 5o a5 o avoid
remitting jurisdicdon to the trial court durng such process. NRAP 41b). O'Keefe dmely
sought stay of the remitdmr prior to its entry, bur did so pro per. The relanonship between
O’Keete and his counsel had diminished, as evidenced by (YKeefe's request o allow such
counsel o withdraw and allow him to proceed pro per. This request was also dended, and his
counsel thereatter failed to perfeer the filing of both the Reconsideration Maton and the

Moton to Sy pror to issuance of the Reptiter toreclusing such marters, Mad counsel

053576
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acted diligently in protecting O'Keefe's rights, the timelincss of the Second Petition would
not be at issuc since the remirimur would nor have issued undl after decision on the
Reconsideration Moton or afier entry of the Certdoran Denial, NRAP 41b)(15 and {3)(D.
Thus, the Second Petton having been tled on September 15, 2014, would have been
deemed timely within the one vear requirement of NRS 34,726,

(¥YKeefe's appellate counsel’s inetfecoveness ar failing to re-file the Motion to Stay e
Reconsideration Motion is sufficient “good cause™ to excuse the delay in the filing of the
Second Petition, The delay was not O'Keefe’s fault since he dmely Hled the Reconsideration
Moton, the Modon o Stay, and proceeded to file for cerdorari with the Daited States
Supreme Court in forma pauperis. NRS 34.726{1)(a), Clearly his state appellate counsel did
not continue to represent O'Keefe after the Appeal issued in the Nevada Supreme Court
due to the breakdown in their relatonship, evident by the fact thar FKeefe tiled for
certiorad without counsel. Dismissal of this Second Pedtion would thus be uneduly
prejudicial in thae it will deprve O'Keefe of the opportunity © be heard on the ments of the
issues contained therein based solely on the breakdown in his reladonship with appellate
counsel, even though he atrempted to have him removed and filed the proper pleadings to
protect his rights in this regard. NRS 34.726(13(b).

Appellate counsel’s failures were an impediment external to O’Keefe preventing him
from complving with NRS 34.726. § Lushier a2t 94-93 guoting | futhaway, 119 Nev, ar 252 {eiting
Logada; 110 Nev, at 333. The legal basis tor the claim was not reasonably available w
O’Keefe, and interferenee by his counsel made compliance impracticable. 14, guotiny Murray,

477 US. at 488, 106 8.Cr 2639. The Nevada Supreme Court’s rejection ot his

09307
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Reconsideration Motion and Motion for Stay based only on his pro per status when he has
requested removal of his attorney, worked o O'Keefe’s acmal and substantal disadvantage.
Huebler, 275 P.3d ax 94-95 guoting [ Iogan, 109 Nev, at 95960,

Alternatvely, (¥Keefe’s First Peddon was tiled December 6, 2(13% however, it
ristakenly addressed only itemns pertaining o a companion case for O'Keefe and denial
withows pretidice entered January 28, 2014, This consttures fifn-three (33) days where the Sme
for filing may have becn staved given that 2 petition was timely before the court, This would
extend the deadling for filing for habeas relief to Seprember 13, 2014, to allow the Second
Pendon 10 be considered dmelv, (iven thar the denial of the First Petiton was withour
prejudice, the merits of the Second Peddon should be cntertained,

As 2 second alternative, on January 27, 2014, O'Keefe filed his Modificadon Motion
arguing that the court had lacked junsdiction to proceed on the Third Trial due o the
pending case before the 9 Circuit, O’Keete's arguments therein were focused on the idea
that his seatence was legal duc to the Third Trial being held without judsdicton. The
Modification Denial entered March 23, 2014, finding that the sentence irself was not illegal,
CYKeefe raises a similar issue in the Second Petition that could be considered arnely Gled
trom that denial rather than from the initial convicdon or the remirtinur in the Appeal,
aliowing this Court to reach the merits of the issues raised in the Second Perition.

Should this Court deem that there exists good cause to enterrain the Pedtion filed by
the Detendznt, the Stawe should be afforded the oppormnity to address the merits of the

original Petition and Supplernent.
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WHEREFORE, Brian O'Kceefe prays that the couwrt will conduct an evidentary
hearing and grant haheas corpus relief to which he may be entitled in this praceeding.
DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION

I, Matthew Carling, am an artorney licensed to practice law in the Stare of Nevada

who was duly appointed to represent the Peddoner, Brdan (FKecfe, in the preparafon and
filing of the above Reply in Support of Peddon for Wit of Habeas Corpus [Post-
Convicdon), and that I filed the toregoing document ac che specific instruction of the
Petitioner, and based on the order of appointment by the Conrr.
Respectiully submicted this 24 day of August, 2015,
CARLING LAW OITICE, PC

Lo Matthes B, Carfiny
MATTHEW D. CARLING, 128().
Nevada Bar Noo 007302

1104} &8, Tenth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 419-7330 (O ffice)

(7102) 446-B065 (Fax)

Cedarl egal@omait com

Conre _Appointed Attorney for Petitioner,
BRIAN O'KEEFE

14
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that, on this 24" day of August, 2015, [ sent a true and correct copy of the

above Reply in Support of Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus {(Post-Conviction)

o the following parties:

Steven B. Wolfson, Esq.

Clark Connty District Attomey

Post Conviction Unit

dennater Garpisdnclavk countvda oo

CARLING LAW OTTICE, PC

1d Matthew D Curfing

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.
evada Bar Nog 007302
11380 5, Tenth Streer
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(7112) 419-7330 {Office)
(702} 446-8063 (Tax)
. il :
Court Appointed Altorney for Petitioner,
BRIAN (O"KEEFE

1]
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RSPN Q% 3 H-uv-.-
STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney GLERKOF THE GOURT
Nevada Bar #001565
EYAN ;]Ij pv[&CliDNALD
eputy District Attorn
NEE&R; Bar #012614 K
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
STI‘JE} 671-2500
ttomey for Plaintiff

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
-V5- CASENO: (8C250630
Eﬁa\;hgegﬁgﬁgeﬁf;%%?ﬁz, REFLND: v
Defendant,

STATE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL
POST-CONVICTION PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

DATE OF HEARING: September 4, 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 A.M.

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
District Attorney, through RYAN J. MACDONALD, Deputy District Attomey, and hereby
submits the attached Points and Authorities in Response to Defendant’s Supplement to
Supplemental Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus.

This response is made and based upon al] the papers and pleadings on file herein, the
attached points and suthorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if
deemed necessary by this Honorable Court.
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
ARGUMENT

In the State’s Response to Diefendant’s Supplemental Petition, the State contended once

|| again that Defendant’s Petition was untimely. Remittitur from Defendant’s direct appeal in

the case at hand issued on July 23, 2013, and thus Defendant’s Petition filed on September 15,
2014, was untimely. In the instant Reply in Support of the Supplemental Petition, Defendant
contends “good cause” under NRS 34.726 and also cites_Mitchell v, State, 122 Nev. 1269,
1274, 149 P.3d 33 (2006), regarding the ability to overcome untimely bars through

demanstration of & constitutional viclation resulting in his conviction when good cause cannot

be shown.
2. Defendant Has Not Shown Good Canse To Overcome The Procedural Bars
Although Defendant’s Reply in Support of the Supplemental Petition, includes the
appropriate provision under NRS 34.726 for “good cause,” Defendant then re-states the claims
that censideration of his Pro Per Motion for Stay of the Reminitur would make his Petition
timely.
NES 34.726{1) provides:

Unless there is good cause shown for delay, a petition that
challenges the validity of a judgment or sentence must be filed
within 1 year of the e.ntl}y of the JUdﬁmmt of conviction or, if an
appeal has been taken from the judgment, within 1 year after
the Supreme Court issues its remittitur. For the purposes of this
subsection, good cause for delay exists If the petitioner
demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court:
(a) Th‘s’at the delay is not the fault of the petittoner;
an
(by That dismissal of the petition as untimely will
unduly prejndice the petitioner.

(emphasis added). As Defendant’s Petition was filed more than a year after Remittitur from
his direct appeal issued on July 23, 2013, his Petition is untimely and must be dismissed absent
a showing of good cause.

it
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To avoid procedural default under NRS 34.726 and NRS 34810, a defendent has the
burden of pleading and proving specific facts that demonstrate good cause for his failure to
present his claim in eariier proceedings or comply with the statutory requirements. See Hogan

v. Warden, 109 Nev. 952, 959-60, 860 P.2d 710, 715-16 (1993); Phelps v, Nevada Dep't of
Prisons. 104 Nev, 656, 659, 764 P.2d 1303, 1305 (1988).

“To establish good cause, appellants must show that an impediment external to the defense
prevented their compliance with the applicable pracedural rule.” Clem v. State, 119 Nev. 61 5,
621, 8] P.3d 521, 525 (2003) (emphasis sdded); see Hathaway v. State, 119 Nev. 248, 251, 71
P.3d 503, 506 (2003); Pellegrini v, State, 117 Nev. 860, 887, 34 P.3d 519, 537 (2001). Such
an external impediment could be “that the factual or legal basis for a claim was not reasonably
available to counsel, or that *some interference by officials’ made compliance impracticable,”
Hathaway, 74 P.3d at 506 (quoting Murray v, Carrier. 477 U.5. 478, 488, 106 §.Ct. 2639, 2645
(1986)); see also Gonzalez, 118 Nev. at 595, 53 P.3d at 904 (citing Harris v, Warden, 114 Nev.
956, 959-60 n.4, 964 P.2d 785 n.4 (1998)). Any delay in filing of the petition must not be the
fault of the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1)(a).

The Nevada Supreme Court has clarified that, “appellants cannot attempt to manufacture
good causel,]” Clem, 119 Nev. at 621, 81 P.3d at 526. To find good cause there must be a
“substantial reason; one that affords a jegal excuse.” Hatbaway, 119 Nev, a1 251, 71 P3d at
506; (quoting Colley v, State, 105 Nev. 235, 236, 773 P.2d 1229, 1230 (1989)). Excuses such
as the lack of assistance of counsel when preparing a petition, as well as the failure of tria)
counsel to forward a copy of the file to a petitioner have been found not to constifute good
cause. See Phelps, 104 Nev. at 660, 764 P.2d at 1306, superseded by statute on other grounds
as recognized in Nika v. State, 120 Nev, 600, 607, 97 P.3d 1 140, 1145 (2004); Hood v, State
111 Nev, 335, 890 P.2d 797 (1995),

Additionally, in order to demonstrate prejudice to overcome the procedural bars, a
defendant must show “not merely that the errors of [the proceeding} created possibility of
prejudice, but that they worked to his actual and substantiz] disadvantage, in affecting the state
proceedings with error of constitutional dimensions.” Hogan v Warden, 109 Nev. 952, 960,

WITE P2 I AORF233458-R3 FN-{GJ—QT% 1 3




860 P.2d 710, 716 (1993) (internal quotation omitted); Little v, Warden, 117 Nev, 845, 853,
34 P.3d 540, 545.
Defendant has not demonstrated good cause for failing to file his Petition in a timely

manner. Defendant’s only attempt to do so is his contention that this Court find that ineffective
assistance of post-conviction counse! amounts to good cause to overcome the defaulted nature
of the instant petition, See Argument section of Defendant’s Reply in Support of Petition, p,
II 6, 8. However, this claim is misguided. The Nevada Supreme Court has plainly held that, in
Nevada, the ineffectiveness of post-conviction counse] does not constitute good cause under
NRS 34,726 and NRS 34.810, Brown v. McDaniel, 130 Nev. _ , __, 331 P.3d 867,869
{2014),

Defendant makes no other attempt to establish good cause, and has thus failed to overcome

M o =1 v b = W R
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_

; 13 || summarily dismissed pursuant to NRS 34.726 and NRS 34.810.
14 Next, Defendant claims that under Mitchell v. State, 122 Nev. at 1274, 149 P.3d at 33,

15 | Defendant does not need to show good cause to overcome the time bar if a showing of

12 “ the procedural bars applicable to his untimely Petition. Accordingly, the Petition must be

16 | constitutional violation which resulted in the conviction of one who is actually inmocent is
17 || made, The only suppert Defendant offers is a statement that malice is an essential element of
18 | “murder,” and that every element of an offense charged must be in the jury instructions, yet
19 | no reference to the record, nor further argument is made in suppert of the claim, Thus,
20 [ Defendant fails to overcome the procedural bar te his untimely petition,

21 b. The Defendant is Not Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing

22 || Defendant is not entitled to an evidentiary hearing in this matter. NRS 34,770 determines

23 | when a defendant is entitled to an evidentiary hearing. I reads:

24 5 ) The judge or justice, upon review of the return, answer and
all supporting documents which are filed, shall determine whether
23 en evidentiary hearing is required. A petitioner must not be
discharged or committed to the custody ufF a person other than the
26 respondent unless an evidentiary hearing is heid.
2. Ifthe judge or justice determines that the petitioner is not
27 entitled Lo relief and az evidentiary hearing is not required, he shall

93 dismiss the petition without a hearing.

WAZ008F33\BBF 21348 RS- D]



3. I the jitll_{cige or justice determines that an evidentiary
hearing is required, he shall grant the writ and shall set 2 date for

[r—

) " the hearing.
3 The Nevada Supreme Court has held that if a petition can be resolved without
4 | expanding the record, then no evidentiary hearing is necessary. Marshall v. State, 110 Nev,
5 || 1328, 885 P.2d 603 (1994); Mann v. State, 118 Ney. 351, 356, 46 P.3d 1228, 1231 (2002). A
6 | defendant is entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing if his petition is supported by specific factual
7 || allegations, which, if true, would entitle him to relief unless the factual ailegations are repelled
8 || by the record. Marshall, 110 Nev. at 1331, 885 P.2d at 605; See also Hargrove v. State, 100
9 | Nev. 498, 503, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984) {1984) (holding that “[a] defendant seeking post-
10 [ sonviction relief is not entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on factual allegations belied or
11 || repelied by the record”). “A claim is ‘belied” when it is contradicted or proven to be false by
12 | the record as it existed at the time the claim was made.” Mann, 118 Nev. at 354, 46 P.3d at
13 || 1230 (2002).
14 In the instant case, Defendant’s request for an Evidentiary Hearing is premature. This

15 | court has not yet determined whether Defendant’s writ has merit, Seg NRS 34.770.
16 || Furthermore, as demonstrated above, Defendant’s Post-Conviction Writ of Habeas Corpus
17 | may be resolved without an expansion of the record, as the petition is time barred and thus
18 || does not necessitate an Evidentiary Hearing. Therefore, this court should deny Detfendant’s

19 " request for an Evidentiary Hearing,

20 | #
21 || #
22 [ W
23 | #
24 " i
25 ||
26 § A
27 || #
28 |
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|| Based on the foregoing, the State requests Defendant’s post-conviction Petition far Writ
2

CONCLUSION

of Habeas Corpus and all following supplements be DENIED.

“ DATED this 3rd day of September, 2015.

|l Clark County District Atierney

Respectfully submitted,

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Nevada Bar #00] 56

,| I hereby certify that service of State’s Response to Defendant's Reply in Support of

Deputy District Attorne
NE&E& Bar #012615 J

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Supplemmental Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, was made this 3rd day of
September, 2015, by facsimile transmission to:

" MATTHEW CARLING, ESQ.

FAX #702-446-R065

ﬂ Br__Adssna Seloan

Theresa Dodson ]
Secretary for the District Attorney's Office

no/RIMAd/dvu

WIZ008 PO MB0EFI3348-REPN4C-001 .
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Electronicaly Filed
09/23/2015 03:44:27 PM

MOT (m.. g.H.-.;... .

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.

CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No.: 007302
1100 8. Tenth Strect
Las Vegas, NV 89101
{702) 419-7338 {Office)
(702) 446-8065 (Fax)
Cedarl egali@omail .com
Court-Appointed Attorney for Defendant,
BRIAN K. O'KEEFE
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEYADA
STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.: 08C250630
Plaintiff, Dept, No.: XVII
VE.
BRIAN K. (’KEEFE,
Defendant.
NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS ) RECORD

COMES NOW, MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ., of the Carling Law Office, PC, and
move this Honorable court for an order atlowing counse| to withdraw s attemey of record for
the Defendant, BRIAN K. O’KEEFE, in the above<aptioned matter,

This motion is made and based on the pteadings and papers on file herein, the attached
Affidavit of Matthew D. Carling, Esq., in support thereof, and any ora) arguments as may be
presented at the hearing in this matter,

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

45/ Matthew D. Carling
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.

Cowrt-Appointed Attorney for Defendan,
Brian K. O’Keefe
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31

0Tl OTION
T0: 8TATE OF NEVADA, Plaintiff; and
TO: STEVEN B, WOLFSON, Clark County District Aftorney
Please take notice that the undersigned will bring the Motion to Withdraw as Attomey of
Record on for hearing before this Court in Department XVl onthe & dayof OcCt. .
20135, at the hourof _3 # 3U 20 g'clock or as soon thereafier as counsel can be heard.

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

5/ Matthew D. Cariing
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.

Court-Appointed Astorney for Defendant,
Brian K. O'Keefe

VIT OF W I. NG, E

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF IRON ; =
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ., being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That you Affiant is curremily the attorney of record for BRIAN K. O'KEEFE, the
Defendant in the instant ease,

2. That your Affiant contacted the Defendsnt vig mail on Septentber 8, 2015, to discuss the
instant case. In a pastmarked September 15, 2015, the Defendant indicated that he does
1ot want appointed counsel and desires to proceed on his own.

3. That your Affiant understands that should this appeal be subject to the provisions of
NRAP 3C that the Nevada Supreme Court may not allow me to withdraw in any
subsequent appellate matter. | understand that counsel of record for disirict court
proceedings continues to have obligations under NRAP 3C(bX2). See NRAP 3e(b)3).

Page 2 gf 3
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27

28
29
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32
33
34
35
36

37
i3

irterests,
3. That the last know address of the Defendant, Brian K. O"Keefe is as follows;

Brian K. (' Keefe (#90244)
Lovelock Correctiona! Center
1200 Prizon Road

Lovelock, Nevada 89419

6. That a copy of this Motion is being sent to the Defendant at the above address.

SUBSCBIBED and SWORN 1o before
me this Q%i day of September, 2015.

HEID' ANDERSON
Motary Public
W State of Lieh

OMMISSION # 677185
i 14, 2018

CERTIFICATE OF MATLING

Service or official depository for use thereof, addressed as foliows:

Brian K. O'Keefe (#90244)
Lovelock Correctional Center
1200 Prison Road

Lovelock, Nevada 89419

Clark County District Attomey’s Office
200 Lewns Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

ﬁf‘
o

HE

Fage A of 3

4. That your Affiant withdrawing in this matter will oot adversely effect Mr, O'Keefe's

1 hereby certify that on the _ day of September, 2015, I caused to be served by first
class mail, a copy of the foregoing MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY OF

RECORD with postage fully prepaid thereon, by depesiting the same with the U.S. Posta]

55+ 9



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BRYAN O'KEEFE, A/K/A BRIAN KERRY Supreme Court No. 68580

O'KEEFE, District Court Case No. C250630

Appellant,

Vs,

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent. FILED
CLERK'S CERTIFICATE SEP 28 206

St

|, Tracie Lindeman, the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the Supreme Court of the
State of Nevada, do hereby cenrtify that the following is a full, true and correct copy of
the Judgment in this matter,

STATE OF NEVADA, ss.

JUDGMENT

The court being fully advised in the premises and the law, it is now ordered, adjudged
and decreed, as follows:

*ORDER this appeal DISMISSED."
Judgment, as quoted above, entered this 25" day of August, 2015.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, | have subscribed
my name and affixed the seal of the Suprame
Court at my Office in Carsen City, Nevada this
September 21, 2015.
Tracia Lindeman, Supreme Court Clerk

By: Sally Williams
Deputy Clerk

m
m hpmu Court Glarks Corieatalindgu

(DA
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BRYAN O'KEEFE, A/K/A BRIAN No. 68560
KERRY O'KEEFE,
Appellant, F I L E D
¥E.
THE STATE OF NEVADA, AUG 25 2065
Respondent. L/py A

ORDER DISMISING APPEAL B

withdraw counsel for conflict and failure to present claims when JAC
claims must be raised per statute in the first petition pursuaat to chapter
34" Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County; Michsael Villani, Judge.

The right to appeal is statutory; where no statute or court rule
provides for an appeal, 1o right to appeal exists. Stale v. Shade, 110 Nav.,
b7, 63, 867 P.2d 393, 396 {1894); Mazzan v. Siate, 109 Nev. 1067, 1075,
863 P.2d 1035, 1039:40 (1993). No statute or eourt rule allows for an

Iappeal from an order denying a motion for withdrawal of counsel

Accordingly, we
ORDER, this appegl DISMISSED. !

Y 1. Plc@uw ol

ibbona Pickering J

lAlthough appellant has not been granted permigsion to file
documents in this matter in proper person, see NRAP 46(b), we have
received and considered appellant's proper person documents.




¢c;  Hon Michae! Villani, District Judge
Bryan O'Keefe
Attorney General/Carson City
Clark County District Attorney
Fighth Distriet Court Clerk
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CERTIFIED COPY _
This documest is 2 full, true and corectCopy of
Ihe ariginglyan fle-and of record in my:ufﬁm}
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BRYAN O'KEEFE, A/K/A BRIAN KERRY Supreme Court No. 868560
O'KEEFE, District Court Case No. C250630

Appellant,

V5,

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

MITTIT
TO: Steven D. Grierson, Eighth District Court Clerk

Pursuant to the rules of this court, enclosed are the following:

Certified copy of Judgment and Opinion/Order.
Receipt for Remittitur.

DATE: September 21, 2015
Tracie Lindeman, Clerk of Court

By: Sally Williams
Deputy Clerk

o¢ (without enclosures):
Hon. Michael Villani, District Judge
Bryan OYKeefe
Clark County District Attormey
Attorney General/Carson City

RECEIPT FOR REMITTITUR

Received of Tracie Lindeman, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, the
REMITTITUR issued in the above-entitied cause, on SEP 2 8 2018 .

HEATHER UNGERMANN
Depwty District Court Clark

RECEIVED
SEP 24 2055

1528488554
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Eiectronically Filed
09/28/2015 03:25:55 PM

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ,
Nevada Bar No.: (07302

1100 8. Tenth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 419-7330 (Office)

CLERK OF THE COURT

{702) 446-8065 (Fex)
Cedarl egal @gmail.com
Court-Appointed Attorney for Defendant,
BRIAN K, O°KEEFE
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA,
STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.:  08C250630
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XVII
Vs,
BRIAN K. O'KEEFE,
Defendant.
NOTICE OF MOTION AND
W Y 4

COMES NOW, MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ., of the Carling Law Office, PC, and
mgve this Honorable court for an order allowing counsel to withdraw es attomey of record for
the Defendant, BRIAN K., O'KEEFE, in the above-captioned matier,

This motion is made and based on the pleadings and papers on file hezein, the attached
Afiidavit of Matthew D, Carling. Esq.,insuppnﬁthmmﬂandanyﬂm]arglmmuasmybe
presented ot the hearing in this maiter,

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

&/ Matihew D._Carling
MATTHEW D, CARLING, ESQ,
Cowrt-Appointed Attorney for Defendony,
Bnan K. O’Kesfe
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NOTICE OF MOT]ON
FO: STATE OF NEVADA, Plaintiff: and
TO:  STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County District Attorney
Flease take notice that the undersigned will bring the Motion to Withdraw as Anomey of
Record on for hearing before this Court in Department XVII on the 20" day of October, 20135,
at the hour of 8:30 o’clock or as soon thereafter as counset can be heard.
CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

&/ Maithew D, Corling
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.

Court-Appointed Attorney for Defenduny,
Brian K. O’Keefe

T WD.C E
STATE OF UTAH )
) ss:
COUNTY QF IRON H

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ,, being first duly swomn, deposes and says;

l. That you Affiant is currently the attormey of record for BRIAN K. O’KEEFE, the
Defendartt in the instant case,

2, That your Affiant contacted the Defendant via mail on Septemnber 2, 2015, to discuss the
instant case. n 8 postrarked September 15, 2013, the Defendant indicated that he does
not want appointed counsel and desires to proceed on his own,

3. That your Affiant understands that should this appeat be subject to the provisions of
NRAP 3C that the Nevada Supreme Conrt may not allow me to withdraw in any
subsequent appellate matter, | understand that counsel of record for district court
procecdings continues to have obligations under NRAP 3C(OXN2). See NRAP Jc®X3).

Page 2 &f3
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4. That your Affiamt withdrawing in this matter will oot adversely effoct Mr, O'Keefa's

interests.
3. That the last know address of the Defendant, Brian K. O'Keefs is ag follows:

Brian K. O Keefe (#00244)
Lovelock Comrectional) Center
1200 Prison Road

Lovelock, Nevada 89419

6. That a copy of this Motion is being sent to the Defendant st the above address.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
me this It day of Septernber, 2015,

HEID! ANDERSDON
Motary Public
State of Utah

e COMMISSION ¢ 877185

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby ccrﬁﬁ;ﬂmnntht_dayaf&ptemha, 2015, I caused to be served by first
class mail, a copy of the forcgoing MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY OoF

RECORD with postage fully prepaid thereon, by depositing the same with the US. Postal

Service or official depository for use thereof, addressed as follows:

Brimn K. O'Kcefe (#90244)
Lovetock Correctional Center
1208 Prison Road

Lovelock, Nevada 89419

Clark County District Attorney’s Office
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

Page 3 0f3
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FCL
STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Atiorney
Nevada Bar #001565
CHRISTOPHER LALLI
Assistant Clark County District Attoraey
Nevada Bar #005398
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevadn 89155-2212
702) 671-2500
tworney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

-V5- CASE NO;
DEPT NO:

BRYAN O’KEEFE
aka Brian Kerry O'Keefe, #1447732

Defendant,

Elecironically Filed
10/02/2015 03:16:05 PM

%;.ﬁﬂ.;.._

CLERK OF THE COURT

D8C250630
Xvil

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF

LAW AND ORDER
DATE OF HEARING: §

EPTEMBER 4, 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 AM

THIS CAUSE having come on for hearing before the Honorable VILLANI, District
Judge, on the 4th day of September, 2015, the Petitioner not being present, REPRESENTED
BY CARLING, the Respondent being represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
District Attorney, by and through CHRISTOPHER LALLI, Assistant Clark County District

Aftorney, and the Court having considered the matter, including briefs, ranscripts,

findings of fact and conclusions of law:

i
H
i

ECEIVED BY
DEPT 17 ON

SEP 25 205

arguments

“ of counsel, and documents on file herein, now therefore, the Court makes the following

w:mmmmmqumumm_mv%rgq 8
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BRYAN O'KEEFE, aka Brian Kery O’Keefe’s © (hereinafter “Defendant™), was
charged by way of Information on December 19, 2008 with one count of Murder with Use of
a Deadly Weapon (Open Murder) (Felony — NRS 200.010, 200.030, 183.165)."

Defendant proceeded to trial on March 17, 2009. On March 20, 2009, the jury retumed
& verdict of guilty on the charge of Second Degree Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapoz,
Defendant appealed to the Nevada Supreme Court and on April 7, 2010, this Court reversed
and remanded his case for a new trial due to a jury instruction issue; Remittitur issued May 3,
2010,

Defendant proceeded to trial for a second time on Aungust 23, 2010. On September 2,
2010, this Court declared a mistrial on account of a hopelessly deadlocked jury at a 10 to 2
vote.

On Ostober 3, 2011, Defendant filed a Motion to Dismiss Appointed Counsel and for
& Faretia Hearing. This Court conducted the Faretty Canvass on December 16, 201 I, and
dismissed Defendant’s counsel, thus allowing Defendant to represent himself. Lance Maningo
was appointad as stand-by counsel,

On May 9, 2012, the federal court denied Defendant’s Motion to Stay the State court
Proceedings. The federal court denied Defendant’s renewed Motion on June 5, 2012.
Defendant proceeded to trial for a third time on June 11, 2012. On Jugne 15, 2012, the jury
returned & guilty verdict to Second Degree Murder With Use of 4 Deadly Weapon (Category
A Felony - NRS 200,010, 200.030, 193.165).

On August 28, 2012, this Court sentenced Defendant as follows: a minimum of one
hundred twenty to a maximum of three hundred menths, plus a consecutive term of 8 to 20
years for use of a deadly weapon, with 1,394 days credit for time served.

Defendant filed a Pro Per Notice of Appeal on August 31, 2012. The hdgment of
Conviction was filed Septernber 5, 2012. Lance Maningo, Esq., was confirmed s appellate
counsel on September 6, 2012, and filed a Notice of Appeal on September 13, 2012. The

! An Aménded Information was alsa filod February 10, 2009, containiag the same charge,
2
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1 {| Supreme Court affirmed on April 10, 2013, and Defendant was denied rehearing on June 13,
2 | 2013. Remittitur issued July 23, 2013,
3 On December 6, 2013, Defendant filed a Petition for Writ of Mandamus or, in the
4 || Altemative, Writ of Coram Nobis and a Motion to Appoint Counsel. The State filed its
5 | Response on December 31, 2013. This Court denied the Petition and Motion withayt prejudice
6 | as the allegations therein related to another of Defendant’s cases, Case Number 04C202793,
7 (| The written Crder was filed on January 28, 2014,
8 On January 13, 2014, Defendant fled an Ex-Parte Motion for Production of
9 || Documents, (Specific) Papers, Pleadings and Tangible Property of Defendrnt. The State did
10 ¥ not file an opposition, At the February 4, 2014, hearing, this Court granted in part Defendant’s
11 || motion as it pertained to his request for his file from previous counsel but denied in part the
12 1 motion without prejudice as it pertained to Defendant’s specific requests as Defendant failed
13 | todemonsirate any reason why the documents were needed.
14 On January 21, 2014, Defendant filed an (Ex-Parte) “Mation for Reimbursement of
15 § Incidental Costs Subsequent the Court Declaring Defendant Indigent and Granting Forma
|| 16 || Pauperis.” The State filed its Opposition on February 7, 2014. This Court denied the motion
17 {| atahearing on February 11, 2014.
18 On January 27, 2014, Defendant filed a Motion to Modify and/or Correct Illegal
19 || Sentence. The State filed the Oppesition on February 24, 2014. This Court denied
20 | Defendant’s Motion to Modify and/or Correct Illegal Sentence on February 27, 2014. On
21 | March 4, 2014, Defendant filed an untimely Reply. This Court denied the Motion on March
i 22 1 25,2014,
23 On July 23, 2014, Defendant filed a “Motion for Relief from Judgment Based on Lack
24 || of Jurisdiction for LS. Court of Appeals has Not Issued any Remand, Mandate or Remittityr,*
; 25 § The State filed a Response on August 7, 2014. The Motion was denied on August 14, 2014,
| 26 | The Order was entered on September 4, 2014,
27 Defendant filed a Natice of Appeal on the denial of his “Motion for Relief from
28 | Judgment Based on Lack of Jurisdiction for U.S. Court of Appeals has Not Issued any
3
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Remand, Mandate or Remittitur” on August 29, 2014, Defendant’s appeal was dismissed on
September 24, 2014, pursuant to an Order from the Nevada Supreme Court.

On August 28, 2014, Defendant filed a Pro Per Motion 1o “Chief Judge to Reassign
Case to Jurist of Reason Based on Pending Suit Against Judge Michae! Viliani for Proceeding
in Clear ‘Want of Jurisdiction’ Thereby Losing Immunity, Absalutely!™ On Aupust 29, 2014,
Defendant filed a notice of Moiion and “Motion for Leave of Court to File Motion for
Rehearing — Pursuant to EDCR, Rule 2.24.” The State filed Oppositions to both motions on
September 12, 2014. Defendant’s Pro Per Motion to "Chief Judge to Reassign Case to Jurist
of Reason Based on Pending Suit Against Judge Michae! Villani for Proceeding in Clear *Want
of Jurisdiction’ Thereby Losing Immunity, Absolutely!” was referred to Judge Jennifer
Togliatti and denied by Order on October 6, 2014,

Defendant filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus on September
15, 2014, as well as Motion to Appoint Counsef. On Qctober 3, 2014, Defendant filed an
Amended Petition and Accompanying Exhibits. The State's Response and Motion to Dismiss
to the Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Hebeas Corpus, Amended Petition ang
Accompanying Exhibits, the State’s Oppeosition to Request for Evidentiary Hearing, and the
State’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Appoint Counsel was filed on Qctober 10, 2014.
On October 27, 2014, Defendant filed a Reply. On November 6, 2014, the Court appointed
counsel and set a supplemental briefing schedule. Oddly, Defendant filed a notice of appeal
from the denial of his Petition on November 2], 2014. As the Petition was not denied, the
Nevada Supreme Court dismissed Defendant’s appeal on March 12, 2015.

On April 8, 20135, Defendant filed a Supplemental post-conviction Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus, The State filed its Response on June 2, 2015,

On June 8, 2015, Defendant filed a pro per Motion to Withdraw Counsel, The State
filed its Opposition on June 25,2015, Gn June 30, 2015, the Court denied Defendant’s Motion.

On june 15, 2015, Defendant filed a pro per Supplementa! Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Evidentiary Hearing Request and "Motion to Leave to File
Supplemental Petition Addressing All Claims in the First Instance Required by Statute for

4
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Furidical Economy with Affidavit.” On June 16, 2015 he filed a pro per “Reply to States®
Response to Defendant’s Pro Per Post Conviction Petition for Habeas Corpus,” and on June
17, 2015, filed a pro per “Supplement with Notice Pursuant NRS 47.150{2); NRS 47.140(1),
That the United States Supreme Court has Docketed (#14-10093) the Pretrial Habeas Corpus
Matter Pursuant.™ The State’s response was filed on Juiy 9, 2015.
L. Defendant’s Petition is Time Barred

The Court finds Defendant’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus is time barred pursuant
to NRS 34.726(1):

Unless there is a%uod cause shown for delay, a petition that
challenges the validity of a judgment or sentence must be filed
within [ year of the entry of the Judgment of conviction or, if an
gppeal has been taken from the judgment, within ! vear after the
u e Court issues its remittitur. For the 1p ses of this
ubsection, good cause for delay exists |
demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court:
g} That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner; and
That dismigsal of the petition as vntimely will
unduly prejudice the petitioner.

£ petitiongr

The Supreme Court of Nevada has held that NRS 34.726 should be construed by its
plain meaning, Pellegrini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 873-74, 34 P.3d 519, 528 (2001). As per
the language of the statute, the one-year time bar prescribed by NRS 34,726 begins to run from
the date the Judgment of Conviction is filed or a remititur from a timely direct appeal is filed.
Dickerson v. State, 114 Nev, 1084, 1087, 967 P.2d 1132, 1133-34 (1998),

The one-year time limit for prepaning petitions for post-conviction relief under NRS
34.726 is strictly applied. In Gonzales v. State, 118 Nev, 590, 596, 53 P.34 901, 904 {(2002),
the Nevada Supreme Court rejected & habeas petition that was filed two (2) days late despite
evideace prescted by the defendant that he purchased postage through the prison and mailed
the Notice within the one-year time limit,

This Court finds that the Notice of Remittitur was issued from Defendant’s timely direct
appeal on July 23, 2013. Thus, the one-year time bar began to run from that date. Defendant’s
Post-Conviction Writ of Habeas Corpus was filed on September 15, 2014, over one year after
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the date of Remittitur and in excess of the one-year time frame. Thus, Defendant’s claim is

denied as it is untimely in violation of NRS 34.762(1).

I Defendant Has Not Skown Good Canse to Overcome the Procedural Bars
Defendant’s Reply in Support of the Supplemental Petition, includes the appropriate

provision under NRS 34,726 for “good cause,” and Defendant re-states the claims that

consideration of his Pro Per Motion for Stay of the Remittitur would make his Petition timely.
NRS 34.726(1) provides:

Unless there is good cause shown for delay, a petition that
challenges the validity of a t_judgment or sentence must be fifed
within | year of the entry of the judgment of conviction or, if an
appeal has been taken from the 'II. tg‘:nent, within 1 vear after
¢ Supreme Counrt issues its remittifur, For the urposes of this
subsection, good canse for delay exists if the petitioner

demonsirates to the satisfaction of the conrt:
(a)  That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner;

(b} That dismissal of the petition 2s antimely will
undaly prejudice the petitioner,

{emphasis added). As Defendant’s Petition was filed more than 8 year after Remittitur from
his direct appeal issued on July 23, 2013, his Petition is untimely and must be dismissed absent
a showing of good cause.

To avoid procedural default under NRS 34.726 and NRS 34.810, a defendant has the
burden of pleading and proving specific facts that demonstrate good cause for his failure to

and

present his claim in earlier proceedings or comply with the statutory requirements. See Hogan
¥. Warden, 109 Nev. 952, 959-60, 860 P.2d 710, 715-16 (1993); Phelps v. Nevaga Dep’t of
Prisons, 104 Nev. 656, 659, 764 P.2d 1303, 1305 (1988).

“To establish good cause, appellants must show that an impediment external to the
defense prevented their compliance with the applicable procedural rule.” Clem v. State, 119
Nev. 615, 621, 81 P.3d 521, 525 (2003) (emphasis added); see Hathaway v, State, 119 Nev.
248, 251, 71 P.3d 503, 506 (2003); Pellegrini v, State, 117 Nev. 860, 887, 34 P.3d 519, 537
(2001). Such an external impediment could be “that the factual or legal basis for a claim was

not reasonably available to counsel, or that ‘some interference by officials’ made compliance

impracticable.” Hathaway, 74 P.3d at 506 (quoting Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.5. 478, 488, 106
¢ 905533
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8.Ct. 2639, 2645 (1986)); see also Gonzalez. 118 Nev, at 595, 53 P,3d at 904 (citing Harris v.
Warden, 114 Nev. 956, 959-60 n.4, 964 P.2d 785 n.4 (1998)). Any delay in filing of the
petition must not be the fault of the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1)(a).

The Nevada Supreme Court has clarified that, “appellants cannot attempt 1o
manufacture geod canse.]” Clem. 119 Nev. at 621, 81 P.3d a1 526. To find good cause there
must be a “substantial reason; one that affords a legal excuse.” Hathaway, 119 Nev, at 251,
71 P.3d at 506; (quoting Colley v. State, 105 Nev. 235, 236, 773 P.2d 1229, 1230 (1989)).
Excuses such as the lack of assistance of counsel when preparing a petition, as well as the
failure of trial counsel to forward a copy of the file to a petitioner have been found not to
constitute pood cause. See Phelps, 104 Nev. at 660, 764 P.2d at 1306, superseded by statute
on Other grounds as recognized in Nika v. State, 120 Nev. 600, 607, 97 P.3d 1140, 1145 (2004);
Hood v. State, 111 Nev. 335, 890 P.2d 797 (1995).

Additionally, in order to demonstrate prejudice to overcome the procedural bars, a
defendant must show “not merely that the errors of [the proceeding] created possibility of
prejudice, but that they worked to his actual and substantial disadvantage, in nffecting the state
proceedings with error of constitutional dimensions,” Hogan v Warden, 109 Nev. 952, 960,
860 P.2d 710, 716 (1993) (intemal quotation omitied); Little v. Warden, 117 Nev, 843, 853,
34 P_3d 540, 545.

This Court finds that Defendant has not demonstrated good cause for failing to file hig
Petition in a timely manner. Defendant's only attempt to show good cause is his contention

that this Court find that ineffective assistance of post-conviction counsel amounts to good
cause to overcome the defaulted nature of the instant petition. See Argument section of
Defendant’s Reply in Support of Petition, p- 6, 8. However, this ciaim is misguided, The
Nevada Supreme Court has plainly held that, in Nevada, the ineffectiveness of post-conviction
counse] does not constitute good cause under NRS 34.726 and NRS 34.810. Brown v.
McDaniel, 130 Nev, __, 331 P.3d 867,869 (2014),

Defendant makes no other attempt to establish good cause, but claims that under
Mitchell v. State, 122 Nev, at 1274, 149 P.3d at 33, Defendant does not need to show good

7
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cause 10 overcome the time bar if a showing of constitutional violation which resulted in the
conviction of one who is actually innocent is made. Defendant offers is a statement that malice
18 an essential element of “murder,” and that every element of an offense charged must be in
the jury instructions, yet no reference to the record, nor firther argument is made in support
of the ¢claim. Thus, Defendant has failed to overcome the precedural bars applicable to his
untimely Petition. Accordingly, this Court finds the Petition is time barred, pursvant to NRS
34.726(1), and good cause has not been shown,
HI. The Defendant is Not Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing

Defendant is not entitled to an evidentiary hearing in this matter. NRS 34.770
determines when a defendant is entitled to an evidentiary hearing. It reads;

1. The judge or justice, upon review of the return, answer and
all supporting ents which are filed, shall determine whether
an evidentiery hearing is required, A petitioner must not be
discharged or cormitted to the custody of a person other than the
respondent unless an evidentiary hearing is held.

2. . H the judge or justice détermines that the petitioner is not
entitied to relief and an evidentiary hearing is not required, he shali
dismiss the petition without a hearing.

3. If the judge or justice detérmines that an evidentiary
hearing is required, he shall grant the writ and shall set a date for
the hearing,

The Nevada Supreme Court has held that if a petition can be resolved without
expanding the record, then no evidentiary hearing is necessary. Marshall v, State, 110 Nev.
1328, 885 P.2d 603 (1994); Mann v. Statc, 118 Nev, 351, 356, 46 P.3d 1228, 1231 {2002). A
defendant is entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing if his petition is supported by specific factua)
allegations, which, if true, would entitle him to relicf unless the factual allegations are repelled
by the record. Marshall, 110 Nev. at 1331, 885 P.2d &t 605; See also Hapgrove v. State 100
Nev. 498, 503, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984) (1984) (bolding that “[a] defendant secking post-
conrviction relief is not entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on factual allegations belied or
repelled by the record™), “A claim is *belied” when it is contradicted or proven to be false by
the record as it existed at the time the claim was made.” Mann, 118 Nev, at 354, 46 P.3d at
1230 (2002),

i
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This Court orders Defendant’s request for an Evidentiary Hearing be denied because

2 [ there is a jurisdictional bar on this particular matter.
3 ORDER
4 THEREFORE, I'T IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Petition for Post-Conviction Relief
5 { end Request for Evidentiary Hearing shall be, and are, hereby denied.
6 DATED this_/}  day of ssg;nﬁher, 2015.
7 A iy anS
8 DISTRICT JUDGE
9 35
10 § STEVEN B. WOLFSON
i ﬁléavrkﬁd E{ﬁu;} isct Attomney
12 - v ol
o V74P
14 | County District Attorney
15
16 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
17 I certify that on the 25th day of September, 2015, I e-mailed a copy of the foregoing
18 || proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to:
19
20 II MATTHEW D, CARLING, Esq,
- cedarlegali@gmail com
2 | BY . Y
23 S for the District Attorney’s Office
2 |
25
26 N
27 i
28 || NO/CLAGM-1
9 NSS4
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Electronically Filed
10/08/2015 11:50:13 AM
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NEO
CLERK Cf THE COURT
DISTRICT CQURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
BRIAN K. ('EEEFE,
Case No. 030250630
Fetitioner, Dept No:
V5.
THE STATE OF NEVADA
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF
Respondent, FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 2, 2015, the court entered 2 decision o order in this maiter, a
trug and corect copy of whiich s anached 1o this notice.

You may appeal 1o the Supreme Court from the decision or order of this court. 1F vou wish 1 appeal, vou
must file a notce of appesl with the clerk of this courl withio thirty-three (33) days after the date this notice 15
mailed to you. This notice was mailed or: Gowober 6, 2015

STEVEN B, GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COLRT
ey ey

Mary Kichy, Deputy Clerk

CER CATE : N

L herchy centify that gn this 6 day of October 2015, [ placad a copy of this Notice of Entry in:
B The bin{s) located in the Regional Justice Center of:
Clark County District Amerney's Office
Attorney Generl’s Office - Appellate Division-

The United Siates mail addressed as followe:

Brian K. (FKeefe # 90244 Matthew D, Carling, Esq,
1204 Prison Roed 1100 5. Tenth Stregt
Lovelock, NV 85414 Las Vegas NV 89101

i Sdasieg’

Marv Kiehty, Deputy Clerk

lan?
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| STEVEN B, WOLFSON

Clark County District Attorney

Nevada Bar 2001565

CHRISTOPHER LALLI

I Assistant Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #005398

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vc:%as, Nevada 89155-2212

[ (702) 6717500
ttorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
i CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
PlaintifT,
-¥5- CASE NO:
BRYAN O’KEEFE, DEPT NO:
aka Brian Kerry O*Keefe, #1447732
Defendant,

Elecironically Filad
10/02/2015 03:16:05 PM

Qe b

CLERK OF THE COMRT

08C230630
XV

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
RDER

LAW AND ©

DATE OF HEARING: SEPTEMBER 4, 2615

TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 AM

THIS CAUSE having come on for hearing before the Honorable VILLANI, Distriet

findings of fact and conclusions of law:
#
it
#
i

ECEIVED BY
DEPT 17 ON

SEP 25 205 w:mmsmmm,{amre_anvmﬂwﬁg 5 18

ﬂ of counsel, and documents on file herein, now therefore, the Court makes the

Yudge, on the 4th day of September, 2015, the Petitioner not being present, REPRESENTED

BY CARLING, the Respondent being represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
u District Attorney, by and through CHRISTOPHER LALLI, Assistant Clark County District
Aftorney, and the Court having considered the matter, including briefs, transcripts, arguments

following
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

BRYAN O’KEEFE, aka Brian Kerry (’Keefe's “ (hereinafter “Defendant™), was
charged by way of Information on December 19, 2008 with one count of Murder with Use of
a Deadly Weapon (Open Murder) (Felony — NRS 200,010, 2040.030, 193.165),

Defendant proceeded to trial on March 17, 2009 On March 20, 2008, the jury returned
& verdict of guilty on the charge of Second Degree Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapon,
Defendant appealed to the Nevada Supreme Court and on April 7, 2019, this Court reversed
and remanded his case for a new trial due to a jury instruction issue; Remittitur issued May 3,
2010,

Defendant proceeded to trial for a second time on August 23, 2010, On September 2,
2010, this Court declared a mistrial on account of & hopelessly deadlocked jury at a 10 1o 2
vote,

On October 3, 2011, Defendant filed a Motion to Dismiss Appointed Counsel and for
a Faretta Hearing. This Court conducted the Faretta Canvass on December 16, 261 1, and
dismissed Defendant’s counsel, thus allowing Defendant to represent himself, Lance Maningo
was appointed as stand-by counsel.

On May 9, 2012, the federal court denied Defendant’s Motion to Stay the State court
Proceedings, The federal court denied Defendant’s renewed Motion en June §, 2012
Defendant proceeded to trial for & third time on June 11, 2012. On futie 15, 2012, the jury
returned & guilty verdict to Second Degree Murder With Use of a Deadly Weapon (Category
A Felony - NRS 200.010, 200.030, 193. 165).

On August 28, 2012, this Court sentenced Defendant as follows: a minimum of one
hundred twenty to a maximum of three hundred moenths, plus & consecutive term of 8 1o 20
years for use of a deadly weapon, with 1,594 days credit for time served.

Defendant fled a Pro Per Notice of Appeal on August 31, 2012, The Judgment of
Conviction was filed September 5, 2012. Lance Maningo, Esg., was confirmed as appeltate
counsel on September 6, 2012, and filed a Notice of Appeal on September 13, 2012. The

' An Amgnded [nformarion was alse filed Fedoruary 10, 2009, containing the smine charge,
2
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Supreme Court affirmed on April 10, 2613, and Defendant was denied rehearing on June 13,
2013. Remittitur issued July 23, 2013,

On December 6, 2013, Defendant filed a Petition for Writ of Mandamus or, in the
Alternative, Writ of Coram Nobis and a Motion to Appoint Counsel. The State filed jts
Response on December 31,2013, This Court denijed the Petition and Motion without prejudice
as the allegations therein related to another of Defendant’s cases, Case Number 04€202793.
The written Order was filed on January 28, 2014,

On January 13, 2014, Pefendant filed an Ex-Parte Motion for Production of
Documenis, {Specific) Papers, Pleadings and Tangible Property of Defendant. The State did
not file an opposition. At the February 4, 2014, hearing, this Court granted in part Defendant’s
motion as it pertained to his request for his file from previous counsel but denied in part the
motion without prejudiee as it pertained to Defendant’s specific requests as Defendant failed
to demonstrate any reason why the documents were needed.

On January 21, 2014, Defendent filed an (Ex-Parte) “Motion for Reimbursement of
Incidental Costs Subseguent the Court Declaring Defendant Indigent and Granting Forma
Pauperis,” The State filed its Opposition on February 7, 2014. This Court denied the motion
at a hearing on February 11, 2014,

On January 27, 2014, Defendant filed a Motion to Madify and/or Correct Illegal
Sentence. The State filed the Opposition on February 24, 2014. This Court denied
Defendant’s Motion to Modify and/or Correct Dtegal Sentence on February 27, 2014. On
March 4, 2014, Defendant filed an untimely Reply. This Court denied the Motion on March
25,2014.

Or July 23, 2014, Defendant filed a “Motion for Relief from Judgment Based on Lack
of Jurisdiction for U.S. Court of Appesls has Not Tssued any Remand, Mandate or Remittitur,”
The State filed a Response on August 7, 2014. The Motion was denied on August 14, 2014,
The Order was entered un September 4, 2014,

Defendant filed a Notice of Appeal on the denial of his “Motion for Relief from
Judgment Based on Lack of Jurisdiction for U.S. Court of Appeais has Not Issued any

3
ngs
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Remand, Mandate or Remittitur” on August 29, 2014. Defendant’s appeal was dismissed on
September 24, 2014, pursuant to an Order from the Nevada Supreme Court.

On August 28, 2014, Defendant filed a Pro Per Motion to “Chief Judge to Reassign
Case to Jurist of Reason Based on Pending Suit Against Judge Michael Villani for Proceeding
in Clear *Want of Jurisdiction' Thereby Losing Immunity, Absolutely!™ On August 29, 2014,
Defendant filed a notice of Motion and “Motion for Leave of Court to File Motion for
Rehearing — Pursuant to EDCR, Rule 2.24." The State filed Oppositions to both motions on
September 12, 2014. Defendant’s Pro Per Mation to “Chief ] udge to Reassign Case to Jurist
of Reason Based on Pending Suit Against Judge Michael Villani for Proceeding in Clear ‘Want
of Jurisdiction® Thereby Losing Immunity, Absolutely®™ was referred to Judge Jennifer
Togliatti and denied by Order on October 6, 2014,

Defendant filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus on September
15, 2014, as well as Mation to Appoint Counsel, On October 3, 2014, Defendant filed an
Amended Petition and Accompanying Exhibits. The State’s Response and Motion to Dismiss
to the Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Amended Petition and
Accompanying Exhibits, the State's Opposition to Request for Evidentiary Hearing, and the
State’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Appoint Counse] was filed on October 10, 2014,
On Octoher 27, 2014, Defendant filed a Reply. On November 6, 2014, the Court appointed
counsel and set a supplemental briefing schedule, Oddly, Defendant filed a notice of appeal
from the denial of his Petition on November 21, 2614, As the Petilion was not denied, the
Nevada Supreme Court dismissed Defendant’s appeal on March 12, 2015.

On April 8, 2015, Defendant filed a Supplementa} post-conviction Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus. The State filed its Response on June 2, 2015,

On June 8, 2015, Defendant filed a pro per Motion to Withdraw Counsel. The Stale
filed its Opposition on Jupe 25, 2015. On June 30, 201 3, the Court denied Defendant’s Motion.

On June 15, 20185, Defendant filed a pro per Suppiemental Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Evidentiary Hearing Request and “Mation to Leave to File
Supplemental Petition Addressing All Claims in the First Instance Required by Statute for

4
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Juridical Economy with Affidavit.” On June 16, 2015 he filed & pro per “Reply to States’
Response te Defendant’s Pro Per Post Conviction Petition for Habeas Corpus,” and on June
u 17, 2015, filed a pro per “Supplement with Natice Pursuant NRS 47.150(2); NRS 47.140(1),
That the United States Supreme Courr has Docketed (#14-10093} the Pretrial Habeas Corpus
|| Matter Pursuant.” The State’s response was filed on Tuly 9, 2015,

L Defendant’s Petition is Time Barred

I The Court finds Defendant’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus is time barred pursuant
to NRS 34,726(1):

Unless there is anud cause shown for delay, a petition that

challenges the validity of a t‘jun:lg,.rrpmﬂ; or sentence must be filed

within [ year of the entry of the judgment of conviction or, if an

gppea.l has been taken from the judgment, within | year after the
me Court issues its re

mittitur, For the of this
subsection, good cause for delay exists iF Eﬂ petitioner
demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court:
Eg% That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner; and
That dismissal of the pefition as untimely will
unduly prejudice the petitioner,

The Supreme Court of Nevada has held that NRS 34.726 should be construed by its
plain meaning. Pelleprini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 873-74. 34 P.3d 519, 528 (2001), As per
the language of the statute, the one~year time bar prescribed by NRS 34.726 begins to run from
,| the date the Judgment of Conviction is filed or a remittitur from a timely direct appeal is filed.
Dickerson v, State, 114 Nev. 1084, 1087, 967 P.2d 1132, 1133-34 (1598},

The one-year time limit for preparing petitions for post-conviction relief under NRS
34.726 is strictly applied. In Gonzates v. State, 118 Nev. 590, 596, 53 P.3d 901, 904 (2002),
the Nevada Supreme Court rejected a habeas petition that was filed two (2) days late despite
n evidence presented by the defendant that he purchased postage through the prisnh and mailed
the Notice within the one-year time lmit.
|I This Court finds that the Notice of Remittitur was issued from Defendant’s timely direct
appeal on July 23, 2013, Thus, the one-year tirne bar began to run from that date. Defendant’s
H Post-Conviction Writ of Habeas Corpus was filed on September 15, 2014, over one year after

I . D54,
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|| the date of Remittitur and in excess of the one-year time frame, Thus, Defendant’s claim is

denied as it is untimely in vilation of NRS 34.762(1).

Il .  Defendaunt Has Not Shown Good Cause ta Overcome the Procedurs] Bars
Defendant’s Reply in Support of the Supplemental Petition, includes the appropriate

provision under NRS 34.726 for “good cause,” and Defendant re-states the claims that

consideration of his Pro Per Motion for Stay of the Remittitur would make his Petition timely.
NRS 34.726(1) provides:

Unless there is Efmd caus¢ shown for delay, a petition that
challenges the validity of afjudgment or sentence must be filed
within | year of the entry of the judﬁment of conviction o, if gn
appeal bas been taken from the ju ﬁlmnmt, within 1 year affer
the Supreme Court issues its remittifur. For the purposes of this
subsection, good cause for delay exists if the petitioner
demonsirates to the satisfaction of the court:

(2) That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner;

and
{b)  That dismissal of the petition as untimely will
~ unduly prejudice the petitioner,

{emphasis added). As Defendant’s Petition was filed moze than a year after Remittitur from
his direct appeal issued on July 23, 2013, his Petition is untimely and must be dismissed absent
a showing of good cause.

To avoid procedural default under NRS 34.726 and NRS 34.810, a defendant has the
burden of plerding and proving specific facts that demonstrate good cause for his failure to
present his claim in earlier proceedings or comply with the statutory requirements. See Hogan
v. Warden, 109 Nev, 952, 959-60, 860 P.2d 710, 715-16 ([993); Phelps v. Nevada Dep’t of
Prisons, 104 Nev. 656, 659, 764 P.2d 1303, 1305 (1988).

“To establish good cause, appellants must show that an impediment external to the
I defense prevented their compliance with the spplicable procedural rule.” Clem v. State, 119
Nev. 615, 621, 81 P.3d 521, 525 (2003) (emphasis added); see Hathaway v. State, 119 Nev,
248, 251, 71 P.3d 503, 506 (2003); Pellegrini v, Statg, 117 Nev. 860, 887, 34 P.3d 519, 537
(2001}. Such an external impediment could be “that the factual or legal basis for a claim was

not reasonably available to counsel, or that *some interference by officials” made compliance

impracticable.” Hathaway, 74 P.3d at 506 (quoting Murray v, Carrier, 477 1.8, 478, 488, 106
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( 8.Ct. 2639, 2645 (1986)); sce also Gonzalez, 118 Nev. at 595, $3 P.3d at 904 (citing Harris v,
Warden, 114 Nev. 956, 959-60 n.4, 964 P.2d 785 n.4 (1998)). Any delay in filing of the
" petition must not be the fault of the petitioner. NRS 34.726(1Xa).
The Nevada Supreme Court has clarified that, “appellants cannot attempt to
manufacture good cause[.]” Clem, 119 Neov. at 621, 81 P.3d at 526. To find goed cauge there
“ must be a “substantiz| reason; one that affords a legal excuse.” Hathawayv, 119 Nev, at 251,
71 P.3d at 506; (queting Colley v. State, 105 Nev. 235, 236, 773 P.2d 1229, 1230 {1989)).
“ Excuses such as the lack of assistance of counsel when preparing a petition, as well as the
failure of trial counsel to forward a copy of the file to a petitioner have been found not to
constitute good cause. Seg Phelps, 104 Nev. at 660, 764 P.2d at 1306, superseded by statute
on other grounds as recognized in Nika v. State, 120 Nev. 660, 607, 97 P.3d 1 140, 1145 (2004);
Hood v. State, 111 Nev, 335, 890 P.2d 797 {1995).
Additicnally, in order to demonstrate prejudice to overcome the procedural bars, a

defendant must show “not merely that the errors of [the proceeding] created possibility of
prejudice, but that they worked to his actual and substantial disadvantage, in affecting the state
proceedings with error of constitutional dimensions.” Hogan v Warden, 109 Nev. 952, 960,
860 P.2d 710, 716 (1993) (intemnal quotation omitted); Litle v. Warden, 117 Nev. 845, 853,
34 P 3d 540, 545.

This Court finds that Defendant has not demonstrated good cause for failing to file his
n Petition in & tirnely mammer. Defendant’s only attempt to show good cause is his contention
that this Court find that ineffective assistance of postconviction counsel amounts to good

cause to overcome the defaulted nature of the instant petition. See Argument section of
ﬂ Defendant’s Reply in Support of Petition, p. 6, 8. However, this claim is misguided. The

Nevada Supreme Court has plainly held that, in Nevada, the inefTectiveness of post-conviction
I counsel does not constitute good ceuse under NRS 34.726 and NES 34.810. Brown v,
MeDaniel, 130 Nev. __ , _, 331 P.3d 867,869 (2014).

I Defendant makes no other attempt to establish good cause, but claims that under
Mitchell v. State, 122 Nev. at 1274, 149 P.3d at 33, Defendant does not need to show good

H ! n(1554 4
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cause to overcome the time bar if' 8 showing of constitutional viotation which resuited in the
conviction of one who is actuatly innocent is made. Defendant offers js a statement that malice
is an essential element of “murder,” and that every element of an offense charged must be in
the jury instructions, yet no reference to the record. nor further argument is made in support
of the claim. Thus, Defendant has failed to overcome the procedural bars applicable to his
untimely Petition. Accordingly, this Court finds the Petition is time barred, pursuant to NRS
34.726(1), and good cavse has not been shown.
Iil. The Defendant is Not Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing

Defendant is not entitied to an evidentiary hearing in this maiter. NRS 34.770
determines when a defendant is entitied to an evidentiary hearing, It reads:

1. The judgc or justice, upon review of the return. answer and
all supporting documents which are filed, shall determine whether
an evidentiary hearing is required. A petitioner must not be
discharged or committed to the custody of a person other than the
respondent unless an evidentiary hearing is held,
2. Ifthe judge or justice determines that the petitioner is not
entitled to refief and azt evidentiary hearing is noi required, he shall
dismiss the petition without a hearing,

[ the jlr.;edgﬂ or justice determines ihat an evidentiary
hearing is required, he shall grant the writ and shall set a date for
the hearing.

The Nevada Supreme Court has held that if a petition can be resolved without
expanding the record, then no evidentiary hearing is necessary. Marshall v. State, 110 Nev.
1328, 883 P.2d 603 (1994); Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351, 356, 46 P.3d 1228, 1231 (2002), A
defendant is entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing if his petition is supported by specific factual
allegations, which, if true, would entitle him to relief unless the factual allegations are repelled
by the record, Marshall, 110 Nev. at 1331, 885 P.2d at 605; See also Hargrove v. State, 100
Nev. 498, 503, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984) (1984) (holding that *[a] defendant seeking post-
conviction relief is not entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on factual allegations belied or

repelled by the record™). “A claim is *belied” when it is contradicted or proven to be false by
the record as it existed at the time the claim was made.” Mann, 118 Nev, at 354, 46 P.3d at
12306 (2002).

i
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This Court orders Dcfendant;s request for an Evidentiary Hearing be denied because
there is a jurisdictional bar on this particular matter,
ORDER
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Petition for Post-Conviction Relief
and Request for Evidentiary Hearing shall be, and are, hereby denied.
DATED this_J  day of Sepgerfiber, 2015.

od W*” Y V4

DISTRICT TUDGE
)5

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attomey

Nevada Bar “

ypl; nu [Astrict Aftorn
IDII?I53§IE~ty o

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on the 25th day of September, 2015, 1 e-mailed a copy of the foregoing
proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to:

MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esg.
cedariegal il.com

BY

for the District Attorney’s Office

NO/CL/tiM-1
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Electronically Filed

CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK

STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff{s),
VS
BRIAN K. O'KEEFE,

Defendant{s),

Case No. 0RC2350630
Dept No: XTI

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellant{(s). Brian K. Q'Keefe
2. Judge: Michael Viilani
3. Appellantis): Brian K. O'Keefe
Counsel:

Brian K. O'Keefe #90244

1204 Prisor Rd.
Lovelock, WV 20419

4. Respondent: The State of Nevada
Counsel;
Steven B. Wolfson, District Attorney

200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89161

D8C250610 J-

N
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{702) 671-2700

5. Appellantis)'s Anomey Licensed in Novada: N/A
Permission Granted: N/A

Respondent(s)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: Yes
Permission Granted: N/A

6. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel In District Court: Yes
7. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal: NfA
8. Appellant Granted Leave to Proceed in Forma Pavperis: N/A
9 Date Commenced in District Court: December 19, 2008
10. Brief Description of the Nature of the Action: Criminal

Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Post-Conviction Relief
11. Previous Appeal: Yes

Supreme Court Docket Number{s); 53859, 58109, 61631, 65217, 65436, 66416, 66556,
68560, 68623, 62730

12, Child Custody or Visitation: N/A
Dated This 20 day of October 2615.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

—Huathon Ungrga__

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewig Ave

PO Box 551607

Las Vegas Nevada 89155-1501
(702) 671-0512

¢¢: Brian K. O'Kesta

OBC2 50630 2
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Nevada Bar No. 7302 CLERK OF THE COURT
1100°8, Tenth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Telephone: (702) 419-7330

Facsirnile: (702) 446-8065

CedarLegal@gmail.com

Attorniey for Pesitioneri Defendant

BRIAN (XKEEFE

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.:  08C250630
PlaintifF, Dept. No.: XVII

¥a.

BRIAN K. G'KEEFE,
Defendant,

TO: COURT REPORTER - DEPARTMENT NO. 17
BRYAN O’KEEFE, Defendant named above, requests preparation of a rough draft

trangcript of certain portions of the proceedings before the district court, a5 follows:

DATE JUDGE PORTION ORIGINAL PLUS!
09/Q4/15 ¥illani, Michael All 2
10/06/15 Villani, Michael All 2
10/20¢/15 Villani, Michael All 2

This notice requests a transcript of only those portions of the District Court proceedings
which counsel reasonably and in good faith believes are necessary to determine whether
appellate issues are present. Voir dire examination of jurots, opening statements and closing
arguments of trial counsel, and the reading of Jury instructions shall not be transcribed unless

specifically requested above,

' Original Rough Draft 1o be fiied with the District Court, two certified copies to be served an M. Carling, and
ociiginal certificate of sarvice 1o be filed with the Nevada Suprenie Court. NRAP 3C(IKE),

05549




14, [ remain a servant of the Court 2nd will do whatever this Court desires as it relates
to this case.

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NA LGHT,

DATED this 297 day of June, 2015

CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

Vit
MATTHEW D. CARLING {
Canrt-ippointed Attorney for Pestdbaner] Defendant,

BRIAN K. O’KEEFE

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN before me
this £ da}ruf‘\i-&\ﬁh , 2015.

Qeau{-\w*

e e

S—""NOTARY PUBLIC B e

Pape 4 of 4 shso

Docket 69036 Document 2015-38506



Invgica Mo, 150605

May 5, 2015
PROM: Matthew D. Carling, Esqg.
51 East 400 Morth, Bldg. #4, Cedar City, UT 84720
BILL TO: Clark County Manager's Offica
Btfy Floor
500 8. Grand Central Plowy
Las Vegas, NV B3155
Ra: . Bri O'K
Case No.; 02C250630
Dapt. No.: AW (Viiiani)
Rata, $100/hour
STATEMENT OF CHARGES
OUT-QF-CoURT Time
[Date | Description _ ime
11/18M4 Review of Documents 0.25
11720814 Frepare Order of Appointment 0.25
Pull Register of Actions fram Clerk's Cffice; Pull Petition for VWnt of Habeas Compus,
Amended Petition, Response and Reply 025
Prepare letter to client informing him of my appointment in place of Cynthia Dustin and to
update him on the status of his appeal st the Nevada Sugrame Court .50
1124414 | Telephane call from Defendant for purposes of discussing the status of his federal case and
the status of his mations in the District Court 0.50 |
Prapare letter o Defandant 0,30
11425014 Raviewed Petition for Wit of Habeas Corpus Q.25
1201114 Prepsre Notica of Volurtary Withdrawai of Appeal for Defendant; Forward the same to the
Dafendant 0.50
01705114 Review of Case 0.75
01707115 | Drafting Patition for Writ of Habeas Corpus; Review of Transcripts £.00
01/08/15 Telephone call from Defendasnt 0.25
Review of Transcripts 5.00
011315 Receipt and review multiple letters from Defandant: Draft correspondence to the Defendant 075
2115 Review of Transcripts £00
D1/22/15 Drafting of Supplemental Writ of Habeas Corpus 0.25
Q12615 Review of Transcripts 5.00
0270415 Telephone csll from Ryan Norwood, Feders| Public Defender (.25
02/08/15 | Prepare mamo regarding conversation with Ryan Norwood 0.25
Receipt and review 3 latters from the Defendant. Review Docket and Fast Track
decuments; Prepare lettar to Defendant 275
Telephona call from Dafendant 0.50
02/09/15 Telephona call from Ryan Norwood, FRD. for purposes of discussing the case 0.25 |
021045 Prepare memo regarding conversation with federal public defender 0.50
0217415 Scan Letters from Client; Drafting of Supplernental Petition Q.50
02120115 Scanning Legal Documents D75
2128715 Review of Recard for Supplemental Petition for Wit of Habeas Compus 1.08
00218 Receipt and review 2 letters from the Defendant 0.50
03/03/115 | Researching and Drafting Supplemental Patition for Wit of Habeas Corpus 1.25
D3/05M15 Researching and Drafting Supplemental Petitian for Wit of Habaas Lonpus 5.50
D30EMS Researching and Crafting Supplementat Petition for Wi of Habeas Corpus; Raview of 575
Transcripts
EXHIBIT "A" 3451



0X07/156 | Review of Transcripts 5.00
03/094 5 Receipt and review 2 multiple page letters from Defendant again 0.50
03M10/156 Researching and Drafting Supplamental Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus 1.75
0311115 Resesrching and Crafting Supplemantal Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus; Review of 475

Transtripts
0341218 Researching and Drafting Supplemental Pefiion far Writ of Habeas Corpus; Review of aan

Transcripts
D335 Resaarching and Drafting Suppiemental Petitian for Wi of Habeas Corpus 7.50
0314415 Review of Transcripts 8.00
03/16/15 | Researching and Drafting Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus 7.00
03N 7Mse Review of Transcripts; Research 8.00
03/2015 | Researching and DraRing Supplemantal Patition for Wit of Habess Corpus 2.00
0321415 Researching and Drafting Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Comus 1.00
03/23/15 | Researching and Drafting Supplemental Petition for Wit of Habeas Compus 5.50
032415 Researching and Drafting Supplements| Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus; Strategy for 4 00

Issues
032615 Researching and Drafting Supplemertal Petiion for Vit of Habeas Corpus §.00
032715 Raaaarching and Drafting Supplemental Petition for Wit of Habeas Corpus 2.25
04/03/15 _ | Drafting of Suppiemental Writ of Habeas Corpus 2.00
40815 Drafting of Supplemental Wit of Habeas Comus and Petition 275
04/07 15 Receipt and raview 5 latters from defendant; Prepare correspondence to Defendant 1.50

Crafting of Supplemental Pstition 4.00
040815 Finslize Supplement; Format the sams for e-fiiing 3.00
24418415 Prepare Letter to Defendant 014
Q4420415 Recaipt and review Memo from District Court Clerk regarding papers filed by the Defendant:

Review pro se Judicial Notice of Supplemental Authority dated March 22, 2015 .25
042215 Receipt and review ancther lengthily letter fram the Defendant; Resesrch additional issues

presented; Prepare lengthy coffespondence for puposes of responding to the same 3.00

| D4/25/15 Raceipt and review correspondence from Cafandant 0.25

04/27/15 | Telephone call from Thomas O'Keefe regarding a letter he got from the Defendant; Thomas

requested a copy of the Supplemental Petition 010
0505115 Receipt and review Affidavit from Defendant’ Receipt and review 6 page comespondence

frorm Defendant; Respond to the same 1.00

TOTAL OUT-OF-COURT TIME 134.20

| TTi

1172014 | Appesrance of associats counsel far puUrposes of confirming a8 counsal 0.50

TOTAL IN-COURT TIME 0.50

COSTS & EXPENSES

1172014 _| Postage {Letter to Defendant) $0.45
11/24/14 | Postage (Letter to Defendant) 50,49
12/01114 | Postage (Letter to Defendant) 049
01713415 | Postage {Letter to Defandant’ $0.49
02/06M5 Postage (Letter to Defendant) 30.45
02{18/15. | Postage (Packet to Defendant with his file} $5.75
24107115 Pastaga {Leler to Dafendant) 30,49
DA/08/45 E-filing Fee (Supplemantal Petition) $£3.60
04710415 Postage {Supplement io Defendant) $2.87
0422115 Postage (Letter to Defendant) 50.49
04/27/15 | Postage (Supplemental Petition} $2.86

N3452



05/05/15 Postage (Letter o Defendant) 0.49
TOTAL COSTS & EXPENSES $18.70 |
TOTAL $13.488.70

Flease make all checks payable to Matthew D. Carling, Esq.

Total due in 15 days. Overdue accounts subject to a service charge of 1% % per month,

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

103453
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Mathew D, Carling

CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No, 007362
L1005, Tenth Soreer
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702} 419-733) (Office)
(702) 446-8065 (Fax;
{7 Lpralier ovined
Conrt-gppointed Attarney for Petitioner Defendsmnt
BRIAN O'KEEFE
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
STATE OF NEVADA, Case Mo (HCZS0630
Plantift, Dept. No.: XVIT
v,
BRIAN K. (OPKEFFE,
Drctendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on this 29™ day of June, 2013, I ent 4 rue and cormect copy of the
above AFFIDAVIT OF MATTHEW D. CARLING, E5Q.. to the following parties:

Steven B, Woltson, Esq.
Clark County Distmct Aworney
Post Conviction L'nit

Egmater Lot e g et

Bran K. O'Kecte (#90244)
Lovelock Correcnonal Center
120 Pason Koad
Lovelock, Nevada 89419
CARLING LAW OFFICE, PC

Lol Moithen D, Carfing

MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.
Conrt-gppanied Artarney for Petitioner! Defendint
BRIAN OKEEFE

135454
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Clark County District Attorney CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar #001565

RYAN J, MACDONALD

Deputy District Attorney

Nevadn Bar #012615

200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada §9155-2212

(702) 671-2500

Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
V5§~ CASE NO: 0BC250630
BRYAN O’KEEFE, -
| aka Brian Kerry O’Keefe, #1447732 REETINGE 2
Defendant,

" STATE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S PRO PER SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR

OF HABEAS CORPUS AND EVIDENTIARY HEARING REQUEST, “MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION ADDRESSING ALL CLAIMS IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE REgUIRED BY STATUTE FOR JUDICIAL ECONOMY WITH
AFFIDAVIT," “REPLY TO STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S PRO PER POST
CONVICTION PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS ™ AND “SUPPLEMENT WITH
NOTICE PURSUANT NRS 47. 15%)[%4125 47.14%195, THAT THE UNITED STATES
SUPREME COURT HAS DOC D (#14 - 10093) THE PRETRIAL HABEAS
CORPUS MATTER PURSUANT 28 U 22%{: 3} FROM THE MOOTING OF
PETITIONER'S SECTION 2241 BASED ON A SUBSEQUENT JUDGMENT OBTAINED
IN WANT OF JURISDICTION WHILE APPEAL PENDING"

DATE OF HEARING: JULY 10, 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 AM

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
District Attorney, through RYAN J. MACDONALD, Deputy District Attorney, and hereby
submits the attached Points and Authorities in Response to Defendant’s Suppilemental Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Evidentiary Hearing Request, “Motion for
Leave to File Supplemental Petition Addressing All Claims in the First Instance Required by
Statute for Judicial Economy with Affidavit,” “Reply to State’s Response to Defendant’s Pro

WALISFRIMPRFIIIN-REPN(OKEEFE_ BRYANK008. DOCK
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Per Post-Conviction Petition for Habeas Corpus,” and “Suppiement with Notice Pursuant NRS
47.150(2); NRS 47.140(1), that the United States Supreme Court has Docketed (#14 - 10093)
the Pretrial Hzbeas Corpus Matter Pursuant 28 USC 2241(CX3) from the Mooting of
Petitioner’s Section 2241 Based on a Subsequent Judgment Obtained in Want of Jurisdiction
u While Appea] Pending,”

| This response is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the
attached peints and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if
ﬂ deemed necessary by this Honorable Court.

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The State incorporates by reference the Statement of the Case contained in its Response
and Motion to Dismiss Defendant’s Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus,
Amended Petition and Accompanying Exhibits, the State's Opposition to Request for

Evidentiary Hearing, and the State’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Appoint Counsel &s
filed on October 10, 2014. Cn October 27, 2014, Defendant filed a Reply. On November 6,
2014, the Court appointed counsel and set o suppiemental briefing schedule. Oddly, Defendant
filed a notice of appeal from the denial of his Petition on November 21, 2014. As the Petition
was not dented, the Nevada Supreme Court dismissed Defendant’s appeal on March 12, 2015,
On April 8, 2015, Defendant filed a Supplementai post-conviction Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus. The State’s filed its Response on June 2, 2015.
l On June 8, 2015, Defendant filed a pro per Motion to Withdraw Counsel. The State
filed its Opposition on June 25, 2015. On June 30, 2015, the Court denjed Defendant’s Motion.
On June 15, 2015, Defendant filed a pro per Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Evidentiary Hearing Request and “Motion for Leave to File
| Supplemental Petition Addressing All Claims in the First Instance Required by Stamute for
Judicial Economy with Affidevit” On Jupe 16, 2015 he filed a pro per “Reply to State’s
Response to Defendant’s Pro Per Pest Conviction Petition for Habeas Corpus,” and on June

|| 17, 2013, filed & pro per “Supplement with Notice Pursuant NRS 47.150 (2); NRS 47.140 (1),

2
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That the United States Supreme Court has Docketed (%14 -10093) the Pretial Habeas Corpus
Maiter Pursuant.” The State’s response to these Motions is as follows.
ARGUMENT

I Under EJDCR 7.40(a), each of Defendant’s aforementioned motions filed between June
l 15, 2015 and June 17, 2015, are fugitive documents because Defendant is represented by
Matthew D. Carling, Esq,; therefore, the instant motions must be siricken. White Defendant
filed a Motion to Withdraw Counsel, the Court denied that motion on June 30, 2015, based on
counsel’s representations in the form of an affidavit filed on June 29, 2015, Pursuant to
EIDCR 7.40(a):

When a party has appeared by counsel, the party cannot thereafter

on the party’s own behalf in the case without the consent
of the court. Counsel who has a for any é:w must
represent ihat party in the case and shall be recognized ¥ the court
and by all parties as having control of the case. The court in its
discretion may hear a party in open court although the party is
represenied by counsel.

Similarly, EYJDCR 3.70 provides that & defandant represented by counsel may not file

papets in court on his own behalf:

| Exc?t a3 may be required by the provisions of NRS 34,730 to
34.830, inclusive, all motions, petitions, pleadings or other papers
detivered to the clerk of the court by a defendant who hag counsel
l‘ of record will not be filed but rmust be marked with the date
received and a copy forwarded to that attomey for such
consideration as counsel deemns appropriate. This rule does not
|| apply to applications made pursuant to Rule 7.40(b X2 Xii).

In this case, Matthew D, Carling, Esq. has been confirmed as counsel since November
20, 2014, for the specific purpose of pursuing afl available post-conviction remedies,
|| Accordingly, the instant pro per motions are improper and fugitive documents under EJDCR
3.70 and 7.40(a) and must be stricken.
li CONCEUSION
Based on the foregoing reasons, the State asks that Defendant’s Pro Per Supplemental
“ Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus {Post-Conviction) and Evidentiary Hearing Request,
“Motion for Leave to File Supplemental Petition Addressing All Claims in the First Instance
( Required by Statute for Judicial Economy with Affidavit,” “Reply to Siate’s Response to

wmmmmmm-ummum_nnmm{}ﬂ_:ﬁﬁ 57
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Defendant's Pro Per Post-Conviction Petition for Habeas Corpus,” and
Notice Pursuant NRS 47.150(2); NRS 47.140(1}, that the United States Supreme Court has
Docketed (#14 - 10093) the Pretrial Habeas Corpus Matter Pursuant 28 USC 2241(C)3) from
the Mooting of Petitioner’s Section 2241 Based on & Subsequent Judgment Obtained in Want
of Jurisdiction While Appeal Pending” be DENIED,

DATED this 9th day of July, 2015.
Respectfully submitted,
STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Clark County District Attormey

Nevada Bar

“Supplement with

_‘,m"Dr‘}: e

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

DONAL

[ hereby certify that service of the above and foregoing was made this 9th day of July,

BRIAN D'KEEFE

2015, by depositing a copy in the U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed to:

aka Brian O'Keefe #90244
LOVELOCK CO CTIONAL CENTER

1200 PRISON ROAD
LOVELOCK, NV 89419

MATTHEW D, CARLING, Eag.
1100 8, TENTH ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

)

BY

GC/RIM/T/M-1

4

for the District Attorney’s Office

WAZ008F\Z3 1WI0BF23348-REPN-OKEEFE_ BRYAN-00d B
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SUPPL Q&- A
Maitthew D. Carling CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 007362
1104 5. Tenth Streer
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 419-7330 (Office)
(702) 446-8063 (Fax)
: ‘i
Court-appointed Attorney for Petitioner! Defendant
BRIAN O’KEEFL
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.. 08C250630
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XV
V.
BRIAN E. 'KEEFE,
Defendant.

(POST-CONVICTION)

In its Response filed June 2, 2015, the Swre argues thar the Defendant’s Petigon filed on
September 15, 2014, is tme barred. The Detfendant’s Petirion is not ime barred pursuant to MES

34.726(1) as evidenced by the following timeling of the instant matrer:

Date Pleading lan Dz
09/05/12 Judgment of Convietion 64

15/13/12 Notice of Appeal (61631) 355

04/10/13 Order of Affirmance (61631)

08/02/13 Remittitur (61631) 354

(1/28/14 Motice of Appeal (64878) 174

02/20/14 Notice of Appeal (65040)

03/13/14 Notice of Appeal (65217}

04/11/14 | Notice of Appeal (65436)

£5/14/14 Appeal Dismissed (55436)

06/12/14 Ovder of Affirmance (64878)

06/18/14 Appeal Dismissed (65436)

06/24/14 Remittitur (65436) 174

07/23/14 Order of Affirmance (65040)

‘T
D



Order of Affimance (65217)

082914 Notice of Appeal (66416)

09/15/14 Patition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) 174

10/10/14 State's Response and Motion to Dismiss

02/22/14 Notice of Appeal (663554}
09/24/14 Appeal Dismissed (66416)

10/28/14 Notice of Appeal (66785)

11/06/14 Remittitur (66416}

12/431/14 Noticg of Appeal (66956}

12/05/14 Appeal Dismissed (66785)

12/08/14 | Remnittitur (64878)

Remittitur (63040}

01/16/15 Remittitur (66783)

01/21/15 Order of Affimmancs (66554)

£1/30/15 Remmittitur (65217)

02/1i/15 Appeal Dismissed (66956}

03/03/15 | Remittitur (66554)

03/17/15__ | Remittitur (66956)

04/08/15 Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

06/02/15 State’s Response to Supplemental Petition

Remittitur Issued (65097)

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order 173

b3

L = R = TR T S

DATED this 9™ day of July, 2015

CARLING LAW OFFICE, P(;

Ll Mattlew D, Carfiag,
MATTHEW I, CARLING, ESC}
Casert-Appointed AAdtormey for Petitioner] Defendart,

ERIAN K. O’KEEFE

E AT VICE

1 hereby certify that, on this 13% day of July, 2015, 1 sent a true and correct copy of the
above NOTICE OF APPEAL to the following parties;

Steven B. Wolfson, Esq.

Clark County District Aftorney CARLING LAW OFFICE, P

Post Conviction Unit

Jennifer Garciadiclarkgountvda. com Lil_ Matsben DD Carling,
MATTHEW D. CARLING, ESQ.
Cosrt- Appointed Antorney for Petitionerf Defendant,
BRIAN K. O’KEEFE

Page 2 of 2

105460
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

2 | Clark County District Atterney GLEAR AP THE SONRT
Mevada Bar #001565
| Doy Bisma g
wly District Attorn
4 Negadi; Bar #012520 i
200 Lewis Avenue
3 § Las Vegas, NV 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
6 | Astomey for Plaintiff
7
g DISTRICT COURT
5 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
10 | THE STATE OF NEVADA,
11 Plaintiff,
12 — CASE NO; DBC250630
13 | BRYAN O'KEEFE, DEFLNC:  Xvll
14 aka Brian Kerry O’Keefe, #1447732
Defendant.
15
16 ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S PRO PER MOTION
TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL FOR CONFLICT AND FAILURE TO PRESENT
17 CLADRMS WHEN LA.C, CLAIMS MUST BE RAISED PER STATUTE
g IN THE FIRST PETITION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 34
DATE OF HEARING; JUNE 30, 2015
19 TIME OF HEARING: 8:30 A M.
20 THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the above entitied Court on the
21 || 30th day of June, 2015, the Defendant not being prasent, IN FROPER PERSON, the Plaintiff
22 || being represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, District Attorney, through ERIKA L.
23 | WIBORG, Deputy District Attorney, without argument, based on the pieadings and good
24 || cause appearing therefor,
25 " i
26 |
27 1
28 || i
WROEF2IIMBOEFE A M -CHORSOKEEFE_ BRYANYL008 D00

05461
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant's Pro Per Motion to Withdraw Counsel
for Contlict and Failure to Present Claims when 1,A.C. Claims Must be Raised Per Statute in
the First Petition Pursuant to Chapter 34, shall be, and it is DENIED, without prejudice.

DATED this _/ '/ day of July, 2015.

| yomr 1

DISTRICT TUDGE W)J

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
|| Nevada Bar #001563

o 11

Depu District Atlormney
|| NwaR; Bar #012520
I
2
W2G0EFZI TSR 21143-ORDR-{CKEEFE_ BRYANRB06.DOCX
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CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I certify that on the 15th day of July, 2015, I mailed a copy of the foregoing Order

BY

BRYAN O’KEEFE,

aka Brian Kerry O'Keefe #00244
LOVELOCK CO CTIONAL CENTER
1200 PRISON ROAD
LOVELOCEK, NV §24]10

MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esg,
1160 8. TENTH ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV 29101

or the District Attorney’s Office

W:QDHENSJHE‘HF'HHB-GRDR-{DKEEFE_E R AN J=Lrnh. x
005463
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10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Etectrorically Filed
07115/2015 03.47:14 PM
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Clark Cnuntg District Attorney FERICE THE LT

Nevada Bar #001565

JACOB VILLANI

Deputy District Attorney

Nevada Bar #011732

200 Lewis Avenue
| Las Vegas, NV 891552212

(702) 671-2500

Attorney for Plaintiff
|| DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
| THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

| s CASE NO: 08C250630

BRYAN D'KEEFE, DEPT NO: XVII

aka Brian Kerry O'keefe, #1447732

Defendant.
[ ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S PRO PER MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION ADDRESSING
ALL CLAIMS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE REQUIRED BY STATUTE
| FOR JUDICIAL ECONOMY WITH AFFIDAVIT
DATE OF HEARING: JULY 10, 2015
|| TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 A.M.
THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the above entitled Court on the

|| 10th day of July, 2015, the Defendant not being present, REPRESENTED BY MATTHEW

D. CARLING, Esg., the Plaintiff being represented by STEVEN B. WOLF SON, District
[| Attemey, through JACOB VILLANI, Deputy District Attorney, based on the pleadings and
| good cause appearing therefor,

Hf
| 7

i
RECEWVED By

DEPT 17 ON :

W.HWEF‘EEJMSNFHMS*DRDR-{GKEEFEH_BRYAN}'WT.DGCX
JUL 14 208

1094
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|| IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant's Pro Per Motion for Leave i File
Supplemental Petition Addressing all Claims in the First Instance Required by Statute for
| Judicial Economy with Affidavit, shall be, and it is DENIED as a fugitive document.
DATED this__{ 7 day of July, 2015,

|| Wt g1

DISTRICT JUDGE w

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
|| Clark County District Attomey
Nevada Bar #001565

Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #(11732

i

n w:\zmsmnusmmmnnmmm__anm;-nq% 4ﬁ 5
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 centify that on the 15th day of July, 2015, 1 mailed a copy of the foregoing Order

to:

BY

rifM-1

BRYAN O'KEEFE,
aka Brian K

O’keefe #90244
LOVELOCK CO CTIONAL CENTER
1200 PRISON ROAD

LOVELOCK, NV 89419

MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esqg.
1100 8, TENTH ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

M~

or the District Attorney’s Office

Secret

WAZOUBRO3 PaAEF23348-ORDR OKEEFE_BRY ANV 4 p s
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CORWY LAATTNEW 40

HORE
“eY 01& £ 4 _Go2 44 Electromcally Fited
velock Correctional Center JTAN2T5 12,3618 PM

1200 Prison Road %
%i-%ﬂ“—

Lovelock, Mevada B8%319

é—\ﬁl_tm@f In Pro sSe
) CLERK OF THE COUHRT

Ziei SopieL.

DISTRICT COURT
CLARE COUNTY, NEVADA

_IBE of pevors ool

Plaintiff,

" * ¥ & w

Case No. 08 82580630
Dept. No. XVIr

. (or¥ o okdet  priceDd

-ig -

el Ketey © Ve

Defendant .

NOTICE 1S GIVEN thgmnﬁ /%rr'},f O.ﬁ%eéé

T

in pro se, hereby appeals to the Nevada Supreme Court the

OReA_2eating RErerisanrss T Pre MoTo I wiziegn (hosse , . Cupee 34

as filed/entered on the 551’“ day of _ Sy . 2048 ;
{complete if applicable! and the il N/,q iy
/ —. 28 filed/entered on the ~" day of
/ ¢ 20_~, in the above-entitled Court.
Dated thisg zz# day of P . 2048
4 TR : F %@4
éa/ﬁ #__GazA
i 1 Center

12080 Prieon Road
Lovelock, Nevads 854109

| m In Pro 5e

[ ' - =k

?

4
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quﬁ day of ‘EEE;J’ . 20 /5 + bY placing same in the
U.S8. Mail via prison law library ataff: Frgsc ﬂ}p Arf!?. PG 2147

Srent Qeast, ofef A (.
20 LEWIS AfediE AP fink
{2z ﬁ%#}f Nevadz 355 - tho

= ¥4

fx #
Lovelock Correctionzl Cente¥

1200 Prison Road
anelﬂck, Nevada 685419

. Petitioner In pro ga

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the Preceding
NOTICE OF APPEAL filed in District Court Case No. Of C252630

does not contain the social Security nupber of 2Ny person.

Dated this Z?ﬁ day of = L8l ¢ 205

?522%5 Iﬁfi§§{;2§’- Y Gored

Petitioner 1n Pro 5e

NH5468
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attomney
Nevada Bar #00156%
ERJKAII:;]: WIBERG
epuly District Anorney
Nr:End)l; Boer #Q12520
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, NV £9155-2212
| {702)671-2500
Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
|| THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintift, _
CASE NO:
DEFT NO:

=Y~

ﬂ BRYAN O’KEEFE,

#ka Bran Kerry OKeele, #1447732
Defendant,

cause sppeanng therefor,:
HE
il
#
N e

Eteciramically Filed
Q732015 034617 PM

Qi e

CLEAK OF THE CQURT

OBC250630
XVII

ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S PRO PER MOTION
TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL FOR CONFLICT AND FAILURE TC PRESENT
CLAIMS WHEN LA.C. CLAIMS MUST BE RAISED PER STATUTE
IN THE FIRST PETITION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 34

DATE OF HEARING: JUNE 30, 20]5
‘l TIME OF HEARING: 8:30 AM

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the sbove entitied Cowrt on the

30th day of June, 20135, the Defendant net being present, IN PROPER PERSON, the Plaintiff
being represented by STEVEN B, WOLFSON, District Attorney, through ERIKA L,
|i WIBORG, Deputy District Anorney, witheut argumenl, based on the pleadings and pood

WIINHPRI I RCEFLI M DRORAOKEEFE_ BRYANI-OD6 DOCX

105469
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| IT13 HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant's Pro Per Motion 1o Withdraw Counsel

for Conflict and Failure to Present Claims when LA.C. Claims Must be Ruised Per Statute in

the First Petition Pursuant to Chapter 34, shall be, and it is DENIED, without prejudiee,
DATED this _ L"L day of July, 2015.

wtmr
STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Clark County District Attomey
Mevada Bar #00} 565

Deputy District Atlomey
Ngﬁuz Bar #012520

'IA":EWMJJHWHHGEDRDRJGKEEF‘E_BH Y AR DOCK

NN9470
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 certify that on the 15th day of July, 2015, I meiled a copy of the foregoing Order

BRYAN O'KEEFE,

aka Brian Kerry Q'Keefe #90244
RR!BCTIDNAL CENTER

LOVELOCK CO
1200 PRISON ROAD
LOVELOCK, NV 89419

MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esq,

1100 8, TENTH ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV 8%101

BY ‘7 AW~
o

Secre or the District Attomey's Office

W:QW!F'G]JHNFIFHMB-{}RDR{OKEEF‘E“H BYAN-006 DHCH
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON CLERK QF THE COURT
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
%YAN % Mﬁ}ﬂ]iﬂNALD
15irict Attorney

Nﬁﬂa Bar #012615
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 8§89155-2212
S\?E'Z} 671-2500

ttorney for PlaintifT

DISTRICT COQURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

e CASENO: 08250630

BRYAN O'KEEFE, _
aka Brian Kerry (’Keefe, #1447732 DEPTNQ: XVII

Defendant,

STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S SUPPLEMENT TO SUPPLEMENTAL
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)

DATE OF HEARING: SEPTEMBRBER. 4, 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 A.M,

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County
District Attorney, through RYAN J. MACDONALD, Deputy District Attorney, and hereby
submits the artached Points and Authorities in Response to Defendant’s Supplement to
Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction),

This response is made and based upon 2ll the papers and pleadings on file herein, the
attached points and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if
deemed necessary by this Honarable Court.

i
i
i

W:i2608F\2) WBVISF23348-RSPNHOKEEFE__BRY ANR00S.DOCX
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14
15
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17
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19
20
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22
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24
25
26
27
28

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
G ENT

In the State’s Response to Defendant’s Supplemental Petition, the State contended once

again that Defendant’s Petition wes untimely. In the instant Supplement to the Supplemental
Petition, Defendant contends that Remittitur in the case at hand issued on June 24, 2014, and
thus Defendant’s Petition filed on September 15, 2014, was timely. This is incorrect.

In Defendant’s Supplement to the Supplemental Petition, he contends that Remittitur
from NSC Docket #65436 issued on June 24, 20{4. However, this is not the Remittitur issued
from Defendant’s direct appeal. Remittitur from Defendant's direct appeal 15 NSC Docket
#6163 ], which issued on July 23, 2013, The Remittitur cited to by Defendant is from a pro
per Motion to consolidate Defendant’s appeals. NRS 34.726(1):

Unless there iira%md cause shown for delay, a petition that

challenges the validity of a fJudgment or sentence must be filed
within [ year of the enm the judgment of conviction or, If an
appeal has been taken from the ju ﬁ‘ment, within I year after

¢ Supreme Conrt issues its remittifur. For the purposes of this

subsection, good cause for delay exists if the petitioner
demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court:
Ea% That the delay is not the fault of the petitioner; and

5)  That dismissal of the petition as untimely will

unduty prejudice the petitioner.

(emphasis added). As Defendant’s Petition was filed more than a year after Remittitur from
his direct appeal issued on July 23, 2013, his Petition is untimely and must be dismissed, It is
clear that Defeadant is simply confised as to the proper Remittitur to be considered based on
the multiple filings in both of his cases.
i
#f
f
o

#
H

ff

2 10547
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CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the State requests Defendant’s post-conviction Petition for Writ
|| of Habeas Corpus and all following supplements be DENIED,

DATED this 31st day of July, 2015.

| Respectfully submitted,

STEVEN B, WOLFSON
Clark County District Attomey
Nevada Bas#001565

Depu ]jism'ct Attorn
N-:Ea% Bar #(012615 k4

" CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I cenify that on the 31st day of July, 2015, I e-mailed a copy of the foregoing State’s
| Response to Defendant’s Supplement to Suppiemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Cotpus
(Post-Conviction), to:

" MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esq.

¢edarlepal ail.com

BY

N

Sec for the District Attoney’s Office

GCRIM/AGM-1
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a0

21
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23

24

Electronically Filed
08/04/2015 07:24:33 AM

ASTA v, R &ﬂm«.—

CLERKX OF THE COQURT

IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK

STATE OF NEVADA,
Case Nog: 08C230630)
Plaintiffis).
Dept No: XV
v§,
BRIAN K. O'KEEFE.
Defendani{s).
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellant(s): Brian Kerry O'Keefe
2, Judge: Michazl Villam
3. Appellant(s); Boan Kermy O'Keefc
Counsel:

Brian Kerry O'Keefe #90244

120¢ Prizon Rd.

Lovelock, NV R9419
4. Respondent: The State of Nevada
Counsel:

Steven B. Wolfson, District Attorney

200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 80101

03C 250630 e

r'.[]!

D476




10

11

12

20

21

32

23

24

(702) 671-274K)

"

Appellant{s¥s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: NiA
Permizsion Granted: NAA

Bespondent(s) s Attorney Licensed in Nevada: Yis
Permussion Granted: N/A

6. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel In Distriet Court: Yes
7. Appcllant Represented by Appointed Counsel On Appeal: NiA
8. Appellam Granted Liave 1o Proceed in Forma Pauperis: N/A
9 Date Commenged in District Court: December 19, 2008
10, Brief Description of the Nature of the Action: Crimunal
Type of Judgment or Order Bemng Appealed: Misc. Order
11. Previpus Appeal: Yes

Supreme Cournt Docket Number(s): 33839, 58109, 61631, 65217, 63436, 66416, 66954

12, Child Custody or Visitation: N/A
Dated This 4 day of August 2015

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Count

“Faothan Ungrpa

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewis Ave

PO Box 551601

Las Viegas, Nevada 89155-1601
(702) 671-0512

eg: Bran Kerry O'Koefc

ORC2 50630

.|
(=)
"
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case No. (250630 §|' i 5& )

Rept No. -—XVH CLERK OF THE COURT
IN THE -Eagm‘ JUDICTAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE CQUNTY OF Ledtt
w* O * B W
B faer e |
Petitioner, !
)
~v- : ; HOTICE OF APPEAL
T (241 )
} F - Y TR
Regpondent. Zil _./-\-j-'i..:"" o &P o OHE A

)
NOTICE IS GIVEN that Petitioner, é;“g {Q t@

in pro se, hereby appeals to the Fevada Supreme Court the
Pindings of Fact, Cci;jclusiuns of Law and Order denying /
dismlssinglPetition £or wrie of Habess Corpus, which was filead /

entared on the fé”s day of 2';;-?/ . 2045

Dated this ggf day of Bl s ., 20
Loveloc

1200 Prison Road
Lovelock, Nevada 89419

r

Petitioner In Pro e

29478
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do certify that I mailed a true and correct copy of the

foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL to the below address(es) on this

_ day of A%M . 2045~ , by placing same in the
U.5. Mall via prison law library staff: ;&pyﬂfﬁé* /’?53(-‘5;"

St G Ot & H, (ort

I (owiy  Pme, 3% Fiuc
w@w, Ne  a1e5 e

§  Onrid-

Lovelock Correctional Cea nter
1200 Prison Road
Lovelock, Nevada @94 19

Petiticner In Pro Se

wmwmw

The undersigned doess hereby affirm that the Preceding

NOTICE OF APFPEAL filed in Digtrict Court Case No. oB6ZS0630

deoes mot contain the social security number of any person,

Dated this é:« day of Mwa” 20
a7

i £- Q‘M
o Fod
Petitioner In Pro 5e

n05479 |
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STEVEN B, WOLFSON
I Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
%DBEELAI:I

uty District Atorney
Nevm?; Bar #011732
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Veoas, NV 89155-2212
(702) 6%»251]1} )
B Attorney for Plaintiff

-

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
fl Plaintiff,
w W~

BRYAN O'KEEFE
aka Brian Kerry O'keefe, #1447732

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK

. Electronicatly Filed
_ OF/15/2015 03.47:14 PM

v -

CLERK OF THE COURT

COUNTY, NEVADA

08C250630 |
XVl r

CASE NC:
DEPT NO-

u Defendant.

good cause appearing therefor,
i
i
i

CEIVED By
DEPT 17 ON

JUL 14 2B

ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S PRO PER MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION ADDRESSING
ALL CLAIMS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE
FOR JUDICIAL ECONOMY WIiTH AFFIDAVIT

DATE OF HEARING: JULY 10, 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 930 A M,

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the above entitled Court on the
10th day of July, 2015, the Defendant not being present, REPRESENTED BY MATTHEW
D. CARLING, Esq., the Plaintiff being represented by STEVEN B, WOLFSON, District
i Atiomey, through JACOB VILLANI, Deputy District Attorney, based an the pleadings and

REQUIRED BY STATUTE

W:MNJMWH-DRDR-IBKEEFE_BR YANR07. GO

+05480
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant's Pro Per Motion for Leave to File i
Supplemental Petition Addressing all Claims in the First Instance Required by Statute for
Judicial Economy with Affidavit, shell be, and it is DENIED as @ fugitive document,

L
DATED this / /day of July, 2015.
Wt g1

STEVEN B. WOLFSON i
Clark County District Attormey
Nevada Bar #001565

Deputy District Artorn

Nm Bar #011732 2

W:WSWM{GKEEFE_BHYAHWT.M
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CER ATE OF SERVICE
{ certify that on the 15th day of July, 2015, | mailed & copy of the foregoing Order

BRYAN (YKEEFE,

aka Brian O'keefe #90244
LOVELODCK CO CTIONAL CENTER
1200 PRISON ROAD
LOVELOCK, NV 89410

MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esq.
1100 5. TENTH ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV $9101

BY gﬁrﬁﬁ—/
i

Secr. or the District Attomey’s Office
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Electronicaly Filed

081272015 O7:32:27 AM
ASTA Q%.. i*M““‘*"
CLERK OF THE COURT
IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF CLARK
STATE OF NEVADA.
Case Na: 0RC230630
Plaintitfs),
Dept No: XVIT
VE.
BRIAN K. O'KEEFE,
Defendant(s).
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appellant|s}: Brian K. OKecfe
2 Judge: Michaci Villani
3 Appellani(s). Brian K, O'Keefe
Counsel;

Brian K. O'Keefe #90244

1200 Prison Rd.

Lovelock. NV 89419
4. Respondent; The State of Nevada
Counsel:

Steven B. Wolfson, District Attorney

200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, WY 280101

URCZ50630

D484
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27

DL

DAC23M:30

(702) 67 1-2700

el

Appcilantts)'s Attorney Licensed in Nevadn N/A
Permission Gearted:; N/A

Respondent{s)'s Attomey Licensed in Nevada: Yos
Permission Granted: N/A

6. Appellant Represented by Appointed Counsel In Districr Court: Yes
7. Appeilant Represented by Appotnted Counsel On Appeal: NfA
8. Appellant Granted Leave to Proceed o Forma Pauperis: NiA
9. Date Commences in Districs Court: December 19, 2004
10. Brief Description of the Naturg of the Action: Cnminga]
Type of Judgment or Order Being Appealed: Misc. Order

L1, Previous Appeal: Yes

Supreme Court Docket Number(s). 33839 58109, 61631, 63217, 63436, 66416, 66955,

G3560
12. Child Custody or Vistanon: NiA

Dated This 12 dav of August 20135,

Steven 3. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

“Rasthun g

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk
200 Lewis Ave

PO Box 851601

Las Vegas, Nevada 89]55-1601
(702) 671-0512

cc; Brian K. O'Keefe

Far
.

D485
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Clark County District
Nevada Bar #001565

NICOLE J. CANNIZZARO
District Attomney CLERK OF THE COURT

" ﬁﬁﬁ Bar #011930
200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89155-2212

"Qgﬁﬁéﬁkmm

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

=8
BRYAN O'KEEFE,

aka Brian Kerry O'Keefe, #1447732

STEVEN B. WOLFSON

Electronically Fited
DR/13/2015 03:57.03 PM

Attormey s i Eg )

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Plaintiff,
CASE NO; 08C250630
DEPT NQ: XVl

Defendant,

ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S EX PARTE MOTION

30th day of July, 20

|| Bood cause appearing

COURT represented that since the Defendant is dealing with the prison system, there
| are rules and regulations he must follow, This is an issue far the Attorney General's office:

therefore, his motion should have been sent to them. Additionally, Defendant has counsel.

RECEIVED BY
DEPT 17 ON

| AUS -7 205

" THIS MATTER having come on for hearing before the above entitled Court on the

ENGLER, Esq., appearing on behalf of MATTHEW CARLING, Esq, the Plaintiff being
| represented by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, District Attorney, through NICOLE ).
CANNIZZARO, Deputy District Attorney, without argument, based on the pleedings and

TO EXTEND PRISON COPYWORK LIMIT

DATE OF HEARING: JULY 30, 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 8:30 A.M,

I35, the Defendant not being present, REPRESENTED BY ALISSA

therefor,

W:WMF\BJHMEFHHE-DR.DR-{DICEEFE_ERT.&NHJW.DOC’X

105486
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Therefore, COURT ORDERED, Motion DENIED, without prejudice. If Mr. Catling

believes the Motion has merit, he can refile it with the Court.
DATED this_{©  day of August, 2015,

V72

DISTRICT IUDGEM

STEVEN B, WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar iﬂﬂ

e ’
Ldéﬂ%ﬁr, £

7ART

Wr‘l.!l}ﬂEFQ!JHMF.ZSEH-GHDR-[DKEEFE_BRT&N}-D&B.D?fj(5
i
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to:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 certify that on the 13th day of August, 2015, 1 mailed & copy of the foregoing Order

BRYAN O'KEEFE,

aka Brian Kerry O'Keefe #90244
LOVELQCK CO CTIONAL CENTER
1200 PRISON ROAD
LOVELQCK,. NV 89419

MATTHEW D. CARLING, Esqg.
1100 S TENTH ST
LAS VEGAS,; NV 89101

BY AV
: UN
Se for the District Attormey’s Office

W:".ZDNFW3HNHFHJMRDR-L’GKEEFE_BRYAN}-WE.DGC)}} 5
1
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I8 TRE ZEN7) JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THY STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LeAL¥
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Submits e athched Bt et Muthrbics ,@,5,
b b e Shies fﬂ/‘w& Aé:/ e/{ﬁa‘mhiy 09/31] 25,
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STATE OF NEVADA }

= }E8:
COUMTY nr%:

}

I, f/ } ¢ the underaigqned, do haraby swear thac all the
Eollowing atatemants are rrua and corrack, to the beat of my own knowladge and of my

ewn volition. .
1. My naems i Jei

2. T am sver 1B ysara of age, I residns at leveleek Sorrectional Centar, 1Z00

Frison RAoad, Lovelock, NWavada 8%419. I eq fully competent to maka this

affidavit and I have paraonal knowledgs of tha fapra atated hormin.

F—J
I declare under punalty of perjurcy that the foregoing is true apg COEERTE, And

that this document is exscutsd without benafit of & notary pursuant te 298.14%

andfor 2§ U.A8.C.A B 1746 a3 I am a prisoner to Atate custody.

1 £
2]
Dated this !Ef day o , ZrS
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%20
DISTRICT courT ™ ¥ & F

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA yigis.. | 2™

,1‘ m’ |.'1'|
Brian Kerry O'Keele, o
Petitioner,
Case No: C250630
¥5. } Uept P 17
Warden Robert LeGrard, ORDER FOR PETITION FO
b N FOR
Respondent, WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
- J

Petitioner filed a petition for writ of habeas corpus (Pest-Conviction Relief) on

September 15, 2014, The Court has reviewed the petition and has determined that a response would

and good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent shall, within 45 days after the date of this Order,
answer or otherwise respond to the petition and file a retur in accordance with the provisions of NRS
34,368 10 34.830, inclusive,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this matter shall be piaced on this Court's

Calendar on the 2: ?*dny of M , Eﬁﬁ &, at the hour of

E;f{o‘nluck far further proceedings.

V il e
District Court fudge M

hiECEIVED BY
DEPT 17 ON

SEP 17 0% *

assist the Court in determining whether Petitianer is illegally imprisoned and restrained of his/her liberty,

05495
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foreqoing ‘EQ# 5 idaia %M fgq&f .

to the below address(es} on thig 4 d day of &(Qj‘f
¢
20 1S + By placing same in the .5, Mail via priascn law library

ataff, pursuant to NRCP 5(b): 31\1.:.1‘ 5/;}) jv_’? 1962189
1) Shun (Bosn Okt fho ot

zs foac fre. 3% Rac

(s p%,a A EaRS- e

2) Sk Wl , Dikst ftim

200 (auy  Ave. '
P-e- Bec ws222 |
[ 3 Via-u Ny hss 22¢2

VEErienzin | X
CAnder M nPL r%Ea‘u-r}rr fhe UnderSisnet/ éﬂfkﬂrw.éir

She petitme nd funk g ferte Lo, 4
Mlh:ﬁﬁﬁ" % be 7[“{41 Fw:ruatnf' %ﬁ%ﬁ%
NEs 2. fis. Eﬁﬁ;:ﬂfia'i 89419
i —
In Pro Se

The undersigned dces bhereby affirm that the preceding

Qg}giﬁf~ - - J‘?ﬁ:ﬁ fEG‘quI f£iled 1::.

Bistrict Court Case No. 08 C 2SN does noe contair the

social security number of any person.

Dated this (_'f:"; day of %/’ . 20
. 40

?
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BRIAN K. G'KEEFE,
Appellant,

VS,

THE STATE OF NEVADA
Respondent.

APPELLANT'S APPENDIX — VOLUME XXVII — PAGES 5400-5575

MATTHEW D. CARLING
51 East 400 North. Bldg. #1
Cedar City, Utah 84720
(702) 419-7330 (Office)
Attorney for Appeiliant

Sppreme Court No.:
District Court Casa No.. 08(32_5{}610? )
Electronically Filed

Dec 17 2015 08:48 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
(Clark County District Attorney
200 Lewis Avenue. 3" Floor
Las Vegas. Nevada 89155
Counsel for Respondent

CATHERINE C(OIRTEZ MASTO
Attomey General

FO0 North Coarson Street

Curson City, Nevada 89701-4717
Counse! for Respondent

Docket 69036 Document 2015-38506
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INDEX

)'Kecfe, Brian
Document Page No.
{E:x Parte) Motion to Appoint Counsel filed on 12/06/] 3 4698-4700
“Amended” Exhibits 10 “Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by
| @ True Pretrial Detainee filed on 10403714 S008-5036
Ewdenuan Hearing Request” (Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus Pursuant to NRS5 54,360 Exclusive 1 Based on Subject-Matter of
Amended Information Vested in Ninth Circuit by Notice of Appeal then
“COA” Granted on a Double Jeopardy Violation with No Remand [ssued
| Since) filed on 10/03/14 4995.5007
*Reply™ to State’s Response and Motion to Dismiss to Defendant’s Pro
Per Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Prsuant to NRS 34,360 filed on
10/27/14 L o 5052-5061
“True Pretrial Detainee’s” Reply to State’s Opposition{s) Admitting the
State has a Junsdictional Delect by the Aung of a Notice of Appeal
Which Diveste Jurisdiction of the Matter Appealed: i.e.. O'Keete's
Pretrial Habeas Matter Appealed to the 9" Circuit on the Subject Matter
of the Amended Information Already Named a Double Jeopardy
Violation filed on 10¢01/14 4089-49G4
Affidavil of Matthew [ Cdrhng Esq. filed on 06/29/15 5447-5453
Affidavit of the Honorable Michael P. Villani filed on 09/24/14 4981-4983
Amended Information filed on 02/10/19 0175-0177
Amended Notice of fkppwi filed on 10/29/15 5565-5568

Appendix of Exhibits for: Motion to Dismiss based Lipen Violationis) of
the Fifth Amendment Componenl of the Double Jcopardy Clause.
Constitutional Collateral Estoppel and. Allermatively. Claming Res
Judicaia. Enforceable by the Fourteenth Amendment Lpon the States
Precluding State’s Theory ot Prosecution by Unlawful Intentional
Stabbing with Knife, the Alleged Battery Act Described in the Amended
Information Rled on 03/16/12

3225-3406

Case Appeal Statement filed on 03/14/14 i 4850-4851
Case Appeal Statement filed on 04/11/14 4862-4863
Case Appeal Statement tiled on 05/21/09 : 0334-0336
{ Case Appeal Statement filed on 08/04/15 | 2476-3477
| Case Appeal Statement filed on 08/12/15 B 5484-5485
| Case Appeal Statement filed on 09/02/14 ) 4925-4926
Case Appeal Statement filed on 09/04/12 3536-3537 )
Case Appeal Statement filed on 09724712 4625-4628
Case Appeal Statement fi Il:g!_qn_ 10/20/5 ) 5547-3548
| Case Appeal Statement filed on 10021715 5554- 555_() ]
| Case Appeal Statement filed on 11/04/15 | 3572-3375
Case Appeal Statement Fled on 11724/14 g 5070-5071
Certificate of Mailing filed on 05/03/1 1 | 3048
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Certilicate of Service filed on 06/28/15 5454
Clerks Certificate Judgment Reversed and Remanded filed on 05/06/10 1023-1027
Criminal Bindover filed on 12/26/08 0004-0020
Criminal Order W SlatlSllCd”} Close Case tiled on 07/31/13 4662
Defendant ('Keefe’s Opposition 1o Molion in Limine to Admit Evidence
of Other Bad Acts Pursuam to NRS 48.043 and Evidence of Domestic
Violence Pursuant 1o 48.061 filed on 01/18/11 L 2877-2907
Defendant’s Brief on Admissibility of Evidence of Alleged Victim's
Histary of Suicide Attempis. Anger Outbursts, Anger Management
Therapy. Self-Mutilation (With Knives andn Scissors), and Ermatic
Behavior filed on 03/20/09 0(293-0301
Deflendant’s Motion to Require Court to Advise the Prosepective Jurors as o
tor the Mandalory Sentences Required if the Detendant is Convicted of
Second Degree Murder filed on 03/04/09 . 0196-0218
Defendant's Molion (o Setile Record filed on 03/24/09 3 0317-0322
Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instructions filed on 03/20/09 0302-0316
Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instructions filed on 08/23/10 1335-1393
Defendant’s Submission to Clark County District Attorney’s Death
Review Commiittee filed on 12/31/08 002 1-0027
Defendant’s Supplemenial Proposed If ur},f Instructions tiled on 03/20/09  0290-02%1
Deienddnt s Supplemental Notice of Witnesses filed on 08/16/10 | 1294-1264
_Dmtmr{ Court Amended Jury List filed on 03/1%/09 ) | 0245
District Cowrt Jury List filed on 03/16/09 0239
[:x Parte and/or Notice of Motion and Motion 1o Chief Judge to Reassign
Case to Jurist of Reason Based on Pending Suit 3:14-CY-00385-RCJ-
WGC Against Judpe Michael Villani for proceeding in Clear “Want of
Jurisdiction™ Thereby Losing lmmunity. Absolutely liled on 08/28/14 4903-4912
Ex Parte and/or Notice of Motion {iled on 08/28/14 445113 i
I:x Parte Application for Order Requiring Material Witness to Post Bail
filed on 03/10/09 (232-0236
Ex Parte Motion for an Order Shortening Time filed on 08/16/10 1292-1293
Ex Parte Motion for Appointment of Counsel Pursuant to NRS 34.750
filed on 09¢15/14 4950-4952
Ex Parte Motion for Defense Costs hled un Dﬁf 'Jﬂ-'ll 0 1037-1043
Ex Parte Motion for Production of Documents {Specmc} Papers.
Pleadings and Tangible Property of Defendant filed on 01/13/14 4714-4720
Ex Parte Motion for Reimbursement of [egal Cost of Faretta Canvassea
 Defendant 1o Above Instant Case filed on 12/15/13 4701-4707
Ex Parle Motion lor Release of Medical Records filed on D4fl]ﬂfl 3041-3042
Lx Pane Molmn_ o Extend Prison Copywork Limit filed on 06/24/15 3438-3441
Exhibits to Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by a True Pretrial Detainee
filed on 09/15/14 _ ) 4954-4980
Fx-Parte Motion for Reimbursement of incidental Costs Subsequent the
Court Declaring Defendant [ndigent and Granting Forma Pauperis filed
47224747

_3-
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[ Ex-Parte Metion to Extend Prison Copywork Limit filed on 01/28/14 4764-4767
Filing in Support of Motion to $eal Records as Ovdered by Judge filed on

04112 | 3438-344|
Findings of Fact, Conclusion of 1 aw and Order filed on 10/02/15 5528-3336
Information filed on 12/19/08 _ : 0001-0003
Instructions lo the Jury {Instruction No. 1} filed on 09/02/10 1399-1426
| Instructions to the Jury filed on 03/20/09 B 0246-0288
Judgment of Conviction (Jury Trial) filed on 090512 4613-4624

| Judgment of Conviction filed on 05/08/09 327-0328
Judicial Notice Pursuant NRS 47.140(1-NRS 47.150(2) Supporting Pro-

| Se Petition Pursuant NRS 34.360 filed on 03/12/15 5082-5088
Jury List filed on 06/12/12 B 3456

| Jury List filed on 08/25/10 1356
Letters in Aid of Sentencing filed on 05/04/09 03246326
Motion by Defendant O"Keefe fited on 08/19/10 1329-1334

| Motien for Complete Rough Draft T ranscript filed on 04/03/12 3430

| Motion for Judicial Notice the State’s Faiture to File and Serve Response |

_1n Opposition filed on 02/24/14 | 4806-4809
| Motion for Judicial Ruling filed on 05/24/10 1028-1030
Motion for [eave o File Supplemental Petition Addressing All Claims in

the First Instance Required by Statute for Judicial Econpmy with
Affidavil filed on 06/15/15 5420-5422
Motion tor Relief from Judgment Based on Lack of Junisdiction for 1.8,

Court of Appeals has not Issued any Remand, Mandate, or Remittitur

filed on 07/23/14 L 4857]1-4889

| Motion 1o Continue Trial filed on 06/01/12 . 3450-3455
M{:-tmn 1o Dlsrmss Counsel filed on 10/03/11 3164-3168
M{:-l.mn to Modify and/or Correct lllegal Sentence filed om 01 2714 4745-4759
Motion to Place on Calendar filed on 10/26/11 3169-3182
Motion to Place on Calendar liled on | I_ BT i 31843182

| Maotion to Withdraw as Counsel tiled on 0:4/29/11 L | 3044-3047 ]
Motion to Withdraw Counsel filed on 11/28/11 3193-3198
Motion o Wilhdraw Counsel for Conflict and Failure 1o Present Claims
when LAC. Claims Must be Raised Per Statute in the First Petition
| Pursuant Chapter 34 filed on U6/08/13 _ 5148-5153
Motion lo Withdraw filed on 0% 14/10 1434-1437

| Notice of Appeal tiled on 03/13/14 4843-4849 .
Notice of Appeal filed on 04/11/14 . _ | 4838-4861
Notice of Appeal filed on 0521709 ) 0332-0333
Notice of Appeal filed on 07/31/15 3467-5472
Notice of Appeal filcd on 08/11/15 5478-5483
Notice of Appeal fited on 08/29/14 - 4923-4924
Notice of Appeal liled on 10/21/15” 3552-5533

| Notice of Appeal fited on 11/03/15 3369-5571
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Notice of Appeal filed on 11/21/14

5067-5069

Notice of Change of Address filed on 06/06/ 14

4864-4865

Notice of Defendant’s Expent Witness filed on ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ}_?_

(180-0195

Notice of Defendant s Witnesses {iled on 03/06/09

0224-0227

Notice of Entry of Findings of Facl. Conclusion of Law and Order filed
oh 1006/ 5

5537-5546

Notice of Expert Witnesses fited on 03/035/09

0222-0223

Notice of Motien and Motion by Delendant O Keefe for a Reasonable
Bail filed on 09/24/10

1441-1451

Notice of Motion and Metion by Defendant O Kecfe for Discovery filed
an 08/02/10

1211-1219

Notice of Motien and Motion by Defendant O Keefe for Evidentiary
lHearing on Whether the State and CCDC have Complied with Their
Obligations with Respect to the Recording of a Jail Visit Between

| O Keefe and State Witness Cheryl Morris filed on 08/02/10

1220-1239

Naotice of Motion and Molion by Defendant O Keefe to Admit Evidence

Pertaining to the Allcged Victim's Mental Health Condition and History,
[ncluding Prior Suicide Attemipts, Anger Outbursts, Anger Management

Therapy. Sell-Mutilation and Errratic Behavior filed on 07/21/10

1064-1081

Notice of Motion and Motion by Defendant O Keefe to Admn Evidence
Pertaining to the Alleged Vietim's Mental Health Condition and History,
tncluding Prior Suicide Attempts. Anger Outbursts, Anger Management
Therapy. Sell-Mutilation and Erratic Rehavior filed on 07/21/10

1099-1116

Notice of Motion and Motion by Defendant ' Keefe to Admit Evidence
Showing LVMPD Homicide Detectives Have Preserved Blood/Breath
Aleohol Evidence in Another Recent Case filed on 08/02/10

1199-1210

Natice of Motion and Motion by Defendant O'Keefe (0 Dismiss on
Grounds of Double Jeopardy Bar and Speedy Trial Violation and.
Alternatively. to Preclude State’s New Expert Witness, Fvidence and
Argiment Relating to the Dynamics or Elfects of Domestic Violence and

| Abuse filed on 01/07/11

27852811

Notice of Motion and Motion by Delendant O Keefe 1o Preclude Expert
Tesumony filed on 08/16/10

1284-1291

Nouce of Motien and Motion by Defendant O Keefe (o Preclude the State
from Introducing at Trial Other Act or Character Evidence and Other
Cvidence Which is Unfairly Prejudiciai or Would Violate his
Constitutional Rights filed on 07/21/10

1047-1063

| Constitutional Rights filed on 07/21/10

Notice of Motion and Motton by Defendant O"Keefe 0 Preclude the State
from Introducing at Trial Other Act or Character Evidence and Other
Evidence Which is Unfairly Prejudicial or Would Violate his

HO82- 1098

Notice of Motion and Motion by detendant Q' Keefe to Preclude the State
from Introducing at Trial Improper Evidence and Argument filed on

01/03/11

1682-2755

| Notice of Motion and mu_tinn__]:w__gg_ﬁ:;ggﬁ O"Keefe 10 Suppress his

.5
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 Statements to Police. or. Mlen‘iatix-'ely. to Preciude the State from

-G -

Imroducing Portions of his Interrogation filed on 08/02/10 1152-1198
Notice of Motion and Motion for Leave of Coun to File Motionr for '
| Rehearing — Pursuant to EDCR. Rule 2 24 filed on 08/29/14 48144521
Notice of Motion and Motion in Limine to Admit Evidence of Other Bad
Acts Pursuant to NRS 48.045 and Evidence of Domestic Violence
Pursuant to 48.061 filed on 01/06/11 2762-2784
Notice of Molion and Motion to Admit Evidence of Other Crimes filed on
02402109 ) G150-0165
Nolice of Motion and Motion to Admit Evidence of Polygraph
Examination Results filed on 03/29/12 3412-3415
Notice of Molion and Motion to Dismiss based Upon Violation(s} of the
Fifth Amendment Component of the Double Jeopardy Clause.
Constitutional Collateral Estoppel and. Alternatively. Claiming Res
Judicata. Lnforceable by the Fourtcenth Amendment Upon the States
Precluding State’s Theory of Prosecution by Unlawful [ntentional
Stabbing with Knife. the Alleged Battery Act Described in the Amended
Information filed on 03/16/12 ) _ 3201-3224
| Notice ol Motion and Motion to Seal Records filed on (33/22/12 | 3416-3429
i Notice of Motion and Motion 1o Waive Filing Fees for Petilion for Writ of
Mandamus liled on 12/06/13 _ 4695-4697
Notice of Motion and Motion lo Withdraw as Attorney of Record filed on
09/23/15 _ | 5517-5519
Notice of Motion and Mation t¢ Withdraw as Altorney of Record filed on
09/29/15 _ _ | 3525-5527
Notice of Motion filed on 01/13/14 4721
Notice of Motion filed on 01/21/14 i 4748
Notice of Motion filed on 01/27/14 4760
Notice of Motion filed on 02/24/14 4810
Naotice of Motion filed on G3/04/14 4833
Notice of Motion filed on 06/08/15 5154-5160
Notice of Metion liled on 07/23/14 4890
Notice of Motion filed on 08/29/14 46232
Notice of Motion tiied on 09/15/14 ] 4953
Notice of Witness and/or Expert Witnesses filed on 02/03/09 0166-0167
| Notice of Witnesses and/or Expert Witnesses filed on 02/12/09 ] (178-0179
NV Supreme Court Clerks Certificate/ Judgment Affirmed filed on
(12406/15 ) 3 5072-5081
NV Supreme Court Clerks Cenificate/Judgment Affirmed filed on
07/26/13 ~ 465340661
NV Supreme Court Clerks Certificate/Judgment Dismissed (iled on
06/18/14 o 4866-4870
NV Supreme Court Clerks Cenificate/Judgment Dismissed filed on
03/12415 _ ) 5089-5093
NV Suprene Court Clerks € erli“f'l'ﬁ:atef._ldudgmem Disntissed filed on
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| 09/28/15 5520-5524
NV Supreme Court Clerks Certificate/Judgment Dismissed filed on

10729414 ~ 3062-5066
U'Keete’s Reply 1o State’s Oppaosition (o Motion to Admit Evidence
Showing 1. ¥MPD Homicide Detectives have Preserved Blood/Breath
Alcohol Lvidence in Another Recent Case filed on 08/13/10 1256-1265
Opposition to State’s Motion Lo Admit Evidence of Other Bad Acts filed

| on 02/06/09 0165-0172
| Order Authorizing Contact Visit filed on 03/04/09 0219-0220
Order Authorizing Contact Visit flled on DEHWIG 1253-1254
Order Denying Defendant’s L'x Parte Motion to Extend Prison C opywork
! Limit filed on 08/13/15 } | 5486-54R8
Order Denying Defendant’s Ex-Parte Motion for Reimbursement of '
Incidental Costs Declaring Defendant Ingigent and Ciranting Forma
pauperis filed on 03/11/14 4840-4842
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for Relief From Judgmeni Based on
Lack of Jurisdiction for L1.S. Court of Appeals had not Issues any
Remand. Mandare or Remittatture filed on 09/04/14 4527-4929
Order Denying I}eﬂ:n{iam s Motion to Dismiss filed on 0411112 3434-3435
Order Denying Defendant’s Molion to Scal Recoreds and Defendant’s

 Molion to Admit Evidence of Plygraph Examination filed on 05/24/12 3448-3449
Order [}tnwng Defendant’s Petition for Writ of Mandammus or in the
Allernative Writ of Coram Nobis, Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to
Waive Filing Fees for Petition far Writ of Mandamus: Qrder Denying

 Defendant’s Motion 1o Appoint Counsel filed an 0128714 4761-4763
Order Denying Defendant's Pro Per Motion for Judifical Notice- The
State’s Failure to File and Serve Response in Opposition filed on 04/01/14 | 4855-4857
Order Denying Defendant’s Pro Per Motion for Leave to File
Supplemental Pelition Addressing all Claims in the First Instance
Required by Statute for Judicial Econemny with Affidavit filed on

| 07/15/15 ] _ _ 5464-5466
Order Denying Defendant’s Pro Per Motion 1o Modity andior Correct
IHegal Sentence liled on0)3/25/14 ) 4852-4854
Order Denying Defendant’s Pro Per Motion to Withdraw Counsel for
Conllict and Failure to Present Claims When 1.A.C. Claims Must be
Raised Per Statute in the First Petition Pursuani to Chapter 34 filed on
W55 346]-5463
Order Denying Matthew T2, Carling’s Motion 10 Withdraw as Anorney of
Record for Defendant filed on {1/19/15 3574-5575

_ Order Denying Mation to Disqualify filed on 10/06/14 5037-5040
Order filed on 01/30/09 0149
Order filed on | Ifl]ﬁa’l{} i___d!{'iE-Mﬁ}
Order for Petition for Writ of Habeas € orpus liled on 10/15/14 3031
Order for Production of Inmate Brian ('Keefe filed on 05/26/10 | 1032-1033

| Order for Return of Fees filed on 1 1/10/1 | [ 3183

- -
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| Order (or Transcripts filed on 04/30/12 3442
Order Granting and Denying in Part Defendant's Ex-Parte Motion for
Production of Documents (Specitic) Papers. Pleadings, and Tangible
Property of Defendant filed on 02/28/14 L 4818-4820

 Order Giranting Ex parte Motion for Defense Costs filed on 07/01/10 1044-1043
Order Granting Request for Transcripts filed on 01/20/11 2966-2567
Order Granting Request for Transcripts filed on 04/27/11 3043

| Drder Granting Request for Transeripts filed on 09/14/10 1430-1431
Order Graming Request for Transcripts filed an 09/15/10 ) 1438-1439
Order Granting, in Part. and Denying, in Part, Motion by Defendant )
(' Kecle for Discovery filed on 08/23/10 1394-1395
Order Granting, in Part, and Denying. in Part, Motion by Defendant '
O’Keefe to Preclude the State from Introducing at Trial Other Act or
Character Evidence and Other Lvidence Which is Unfairly Prejudicial or

| Would Violate his Constitutional Rights filed on 09/09/10 4271429
Order Granting, in Pad, the State”s Motion 1o Admit Evidence of Other 3199-3200
Bad Acts filed on 03/13/12

| Order Releasing Medical Records filed on 04/08/11 H39-3040
Crrder Requiring Material Witness te Post Bail or be Committed 10

| Custody filed on 03/10/09 0230-0231
Order Shortening Time filed on 08/16/10 _ 1283
Petiion for a Writ of Mandamus or in the Alternative Writ of Coram
Nobis filed on 12/06/13 4663-4694
Petition for Writ of FHabeas Corpus or in the Alternative Molion o
Preciude Prosecution from Seeking First Degree Murder Conviction
Based Upon the Failure to Collect Evidence filed on 0 1/26:09 0125-0133
Petittion for Writ of tHlabeas Corpus Pursuant to NRS 34.360 Exclusive 1
Based On Subject-Matier of Amended Information Vested in Ninth
Circuil by notice of Appeal Then “COA™ Granted on a Double Teopardy

_Violation with No Remand Issued Since filed on 09/15/14 4940-4949
Petitioner’s Supplement with Exhibit of Oral Argument Scheduled by the
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals for November 17, 2014, Courtroom #1
filed on 10/01/14 ) _ 4984-4988
Pro Se “Reply to State’s Opposition to Defendant’s Pro Se Motion to
Modify and/or Correct [llegal Sentence filed on 03/04/14 4821-4832
ProSe “Reply™ to State’s Opposition 10 Defendant's (Ex-Parie) “Motion
for Reimbursement of Incidental Cosis Subsequent the Courts Declaring
Defendant Indigent and Granting Forma Pauperis™ filed on 02/24/14 47924799
Receipt of Copy filed on 01/03/11 276]
Receipt of Copy filed on 01/12/1] 2812

_Receipt of Copy filed on 01/12/11 2813
Receipt of Copy filed on G1/18/11 2876
Receipt of Copy filed on 01/27/09 0134
Recerpt of Copy liled on 01/30/09 0146

| Receipt of Copy filed an 02/06/09 0168
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| Receipt of Copy filed on 03/04/09 0221

| Receipt of Copy filed on 03 f24f{]9 323
Receipt of Copy filed on 05/24/10 103)
Receipt of Copy filed on 06/13/11 _ 3163
Receipt of Copy filed on 06/30/10 1036

| Receipt of Copy filed on 08/02/10 1240
Receipt of Copy filed on DSHGQEI{} 1241
Receipt of Copy filed on 08/02/10 _ 1242
Receipl of Copy filed on 08/02/10 1243
Receipt of copy filed on 08/13/10 ) 1255
Receipt of Copy (iled on 09/14/10 1432
Reeeipt of Copy filed on 6917710 1433
Receipt of Copy filed on 09/21/10 1440

| Receipt of File filed on g7/01/10 1046
Reply in Support of Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas C orpus
(Post-Conviction) filed on 08/25/18 5500-5510
Reply 10 State’s Response to Defendant’s Pro Per Post-Conviction

Petition for Habeas Corpus filed on 06/16/15 5423-3431
Reply to State’s Response 1o Defendant's Supplamental Petition for Writ

| of Habeas Corpus filed on 08/24/15 5489-5499
Regeuql for Rough Draft Transcripts h filed on 10/21/5 5549-555)
| Request for Rough Draft Transeripts filed on 07/17/12 3458-34560
| Request for Certified Transcnpl of Pmcaedmg filed on 09/09/09 6772-0723
Request for Rough Draft Transcript filed on 05/21/09 3 0329-0331
| Request for Rough Draft Transcripts filed on 11/20412 4629-4631
 Return to Writ of Habeas Corpus filed on DI!Z‘}I{}Q {135-0143
| Second Amended Information filed on 08/19/10 1326-1328
State’s Opposition to Defendant’s (Lx-Parte) “Motion for Reimbursement

of Incidental Costs Subsequem the Courts Declaring 1efendant Indigeni

and Granting Forma Pauperis™ filed on 02/07/14 | 4768-4791
State's Opposition to Defendam’s Maotion for a Reasonable Bail filed on

ge27ige 1452-1461
State’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Judicial Notice — The

State’s Failure to File and Serve the Responsc in Opposilion filed on

03/10/14 N 4834-4839
State’s Opposition o Defendant’s Motion (o Dismiss filed on 03/21/12 3407-3411
State’s Opposition o Defendant’s Motion 1o Preclude the State from

[ntroducing at Trial Improper Evidence and Argument filed on 01/12/11 | 2814-2871
State’s {Jppmltmn to Detendant’s Motion to Seal Records filed on

| 04/25/12 3431-3433
[ State's Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Suppress his Statements to

Police. or. Alteratively, to Preclude the State from Introducing Portions

| of his [nterrogation filed on 08/ 7/10 1306-1319

State’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motton to Withdraw Counsel lor
Conflict and Failure 1o Present Claims When 1.A.C. Claims Must be
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[Raised Per Statute in the First Petition Pursuant to Chapter 34 filed on
06/25/15

5442-5446

State”s Opposition to Defendant's Pro Fer Moton for Leave of Court to
File Motien. . .Rule 2 4 filed on 09/12/14

4935-4939

State’s Opposilion to Defendant’s Pro Por Motion 1o Chief J udge to
Reassign Case Lo Jurist of Reason Based on Pending Suit Against Judge
Michacl Villani for Proceeding in Clear "Want of Jurisdiction” Thereby
Lesing lmmunity. Absolutely filed on 09412714

4930-4914

State’s Oppeosition to Defendant’s Pro Per Motion 1o Modily and/or
| Correct Megal Sentence filed on 02/24/14

4811-4817

State’s Opposition 10 Motion for Evidentiary Hearing on Whether the
State and CCDC have Complied with their Obligations with Respect to
the Recording of a Jail Visil Between O Keefe and State Witness Cheryl
| Mormis filed on 08/10/10

[244-1247

Slate’s Oppesition 1o Motion to Admit Evidence Penaining to the Alleged
Victim’s Mental Health Condition and History, including Prior Suicide
Altempts, Anger Outbursts. Anger Management Therapy, Self-Mutilation
and Erratic Behavior filed on 08/16/10

12771282

| State’s Opposition to Motion to Admit Evidence Showing LVMPD
Homicide Detectives Have Preserved Rlood/Breath Alcoho! Fvidence in
Another Recent Case filed on 08/10/10

| 1248-1252

State’s Opposition to Motion to Dismiss and. Altermatively. 1o Preclude
| Expert and Argument Regarding Domestic Violence filed on 01/18/11

2908-2965

State’s Opposition to Motion 1o Preclude Expert Testimony filed on
D8/18/10

1320-1325

State’s Response and Motion to Dismiss Defendant’s Motion for Relief
from Judgment Based on Lack of Jurisdiction for U.8. Court of Appeals
had not Issued any Remand, Mandare or Remittatture of filed on 08/07/14

4891-4902

Stawe’s Response and Motion Lo Dismiss to Defendant™s Pro Per Petition
tor Writ of Habeas Corpus Pursuant to NRS 34.360 Fxclusive based on
Subject-Matter of Amended Information Vested in Ninth Circuit by
Notice of Appeal Then “COA™ Granted on a Double jEopardy Vielatio
with No Remand Issued Since (Post Convigtion). Amended Peition and
Accompany Exhibits. Opposition to Request for Fyvidentiary Hearing. and

3041-3050

Opposition to Pro Per Motion 1o Appoint Counsel filed on 10/10/14 )

State’s Response to Defendant's Motion to Preclude the State from

Introducint at Trial Other Bad Acis or Character Fvidence and Other

Evidence thal is Unfairly Prejudicial or Would Violate his Contitutionsal
| Rights filed on 08/16/10

1268-1276

State's Response ta Defendant’s Petition for a Writ of Mandamus or in
the Allernative Writ of Coram and Response to Motion 1@ Appoint
Counsel liled on 12731713

4708-4713

State’s Response o Defendant’s Pro Per Post-Conviction Petition for Writ
of” Habeas Corpus filed on 06/02/15

5145-5147

State”y Response to Defendant’s Pro Per Supplemental Petition for Wril

- 10 -
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of tlabeas Corpus and Evidentiary Hearing Request. "Motion for Leave 1o
File Supplemental Petition Addressing all Claims in the First Instance
Required by Statute for Judicial Economy with Affidavii,” “Reply to
State’s Response to Defendant’s Pro Per Post Conviction Petition for
Habeas Corpus,™ and “"Supplement with Notice Pursuant NRS 47,1 S0(2);
NES 47.140(1), that the Untied States Supreme Court has Docketed (#14-
10093) the Pretrial Habeas Corpus Matter Pursuant 28 LSO 224 1{cK3)
from the Mooting of Petitioner’s Section 2241 Based on a Subsequent
Judgment Obtained in Want of Jurisdiction While Appeal Pending™ tiled

| on 07/09/1 5 . 5455-5458
State’s Response to Defendant’s Reply in Support ot Supplemental Post-
Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed on 09/03/15 3511-3514
Stale’s Response to Defendant’s Supplemert Lo Supplemental Petition for
| Writ of Habeas Corpus (Posi-Conviction) filed on 07/31/15 3473-3475
State’s Supplemental Opposition to Motion to Seal Records filed on
04/17/12 _ 3436-3437
Stiputation and Order filed on 02/10/09 0173-0174
| Substitution of Attorney filed on 06/29/10 _ ] 1034-1035
Supplement to Supplemental Petition for Writ of | labeas C orpus (Post-
 Conviction) filed on 07/13/15 o o 5439-5460
Supplement with Notice Pursuant NRS 47.150 (2): NRS 47.140 (1 ). That
the United State’s Supreme Court has Docketed (#1 4-10093) The Pretrial
Habeas Corpus Matter Pursuant 28 U S.C.§ 2241 ©(3) From the Mooting
ol Petitioner’s Section 2241 Based on a Subsequent Judgment Obtained in
| Want of Junisdiction While Appeal Pending filed on 06/17/15 B 5433-5437
supplemental Appendix of Exhibits to Petition for a Wit of Habeas
Corpus Exhibiis One (1) Through Twenty Five (25) liled on 06/12/15 | 5161-5363
| Supplemental Notice of Defendant's Expert Witnesses filed on 07/29/16° | 1117-115]
Supplerental Notice of Expert Wilness filed on 05/17/12 3443-3447
Supplemental Notice of Expert Witnesses filed on 01/03/11 | 2756-2760
| Supplemental Notice of Expert Witnesses filed on (8/13/10 1266-1267
| Supplemental Notice of Expent Witnesses filed on 08/16/10 1267-1305
Supplemental Notice of Witnesses filed on 01/14/1 2872-2875
| Supplemental Notice of Witnesses filed on 63/10/09 0228-0229
Supplemental Notice of Witnesses tiled on 0311409 | 6237-0238
Supplemental Petition for Wril of [Iabeas Corpus (Post Conviction) filed
on 04/08/1 5 _ 5094-5144
Supplemental Petition for Writ of Habeas Catpus filed on 06/15/15 5364-3419
| Verdict filed on 03/20/09 0289
| Verdict filed on 06/15/12 " o _ 457
Verdict Submitted to the Jury but Returned Unsigned filed on 09/02/10 1397-1398
| Writ of Habeas Corpus filed on 01/30/09 0147-0148

_ i1 -




b =R - - T B = T - S T S 5 T

MNNMNNHMH—-_H_—H—H—

TRANSCRIPTS

| Document Page No.
Transcnpt All Pending Motions and Calendar Call filed an 02/04/11 2996-3038
Transeript — All Pending Motions filed on 0741 0/09 D351-0355
Transcript — All Pending Motions filed on 08/30/12 3461-3482
Transcript — All Pending Motions filed on 11/23/10 1464-1468 |
Transcript - All Pending Motions on 07/10/09 ~ 0348-0350

| Transcript — Calendar Call filed on 02/04/1 ] 2968-2973
Transeript — Calendar Call filed on 08/30/17 - 35203535 |
Transcript — Continued Hearing: Motion in Limine to Present Evidence of
Other Bad Acts filed on 08/30/12 3483-1509
Transcnpt — Deefendant’s Petition for Writ of [labeas Corpus {Post '
Conviction) filed on 10:29/15 5560-3564
Transcript - Defendant’s Pro Per Motion to Dismiss Based Upon '
Violation(s) filed on 08/30/12 3510-3519
Transcript - Defendnat’s Motion to Settle Record filed on 07/1 ﬂa’ﬂ@ 0342-0345 ]
Transcript — Entry of Plea/Trial Setting filed on 07/10/09 0356-0358 i

| Transeript — Jury Trait - Day 1 filed on 10/14/09 0724-1022
Transcript - Jury Trial - Day ! filed on 07/10/09 0582-0651
Iranscript — Jury Trial — Day | filed on 07/1{/09 0652-072]
Transcript — Jury Trial - Day 1 filed on 09/04/12 4278-4622 |
Transcript - Jury Trial - Day | filed on 11 ’73’113 ) | 1576 1602
Transcript — Jury Trial - Dav 2 filed on 07/10/09 | 0515-D581

Transcript — Jury Trial — Day 2 filed on 11/23/10 1603-1615 |
Transeript — Jury Trial — Day 2 on Uqfﬂm’ 12 4[!{}] -4227
| Transcript — [ ury Trial - Day 3 filed on 07/10/09 0462-0514
| Transcript — Jury Trial - Day 3 filed on 11/23/10 1616-1738
Transcript — Jury Trial — Day 3 on 09/04/12 37794000
Transeript — Jury Trial — Day 4 filed vn 07/10/09 {14{]8-[!461

| Transcript — Jury Trial - Day 4 filed o | 1/23/10 1739- 2(]1_;
Transcript - Jury Trial - Day 4 on 09/04/12 3600-3778

| Transeript — Jury Trial - Day 5 filed on 07/10/09 0359-0407
Transcript — Jury Trial - Day 3 filed on (9/04/12 3538-3599
Transeript — Jury Trial - Day 5 fiked on 11/23/10 2033-228]

_Transeript — Jury Trial - Day 6 filed on 11/23/10 2282-2507 |
Transcript- Jury Trial - Day 7 filed on 11/23/10 2508-2681

| Transcript — Jury Trial — Day 8 filed on 11/23/10 1469-1470
Transcripl — Jury Trial — Day 9 filed on 1 |f“23e’1ﬂ 1471-1478
Transcript — Matthew D. Carling's Motion to Withdraw as Attcrrncv of
Record for Defendant filed on 10:29/15 i 5537-5559
Transcript — Motions Hearing - August 17, 2010 filed on 11/23/10 1474-1499
Transeript — Motions Hearing -~ August 19. 2010 filed on 11/23/10 1500-1536 |
Transcript — Motions I:l::g[_im Avgust 20, 2010 filed on 11/23710 | 1537-1578
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*Transcript ~ Nolice of Motion and Motion Ey Defendant O Keefe to
Preclude the State from Introducing ai Trial Improper Cyvidence and
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Supreme Court of the United States

Office of the Clerk I
Washington, DC 20543-0001
Seatt 5. Harris
Clerk of the Court
June B, 2015 a1 |
Mr. Brian K. ﬁ'Keefe
Prisoner ID #30244
Lovelock Correctional Center
1200 Prison Road
Lovelock, NV 89419
Ke: Brian Kerry O'Kecle it = : s

v. Joseph Lombardo, Sheriff, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Department, et al.
Ng, 14-100983

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

The petition for a writ of certiorari in the above entitled case was filed on May
29, 2015 and placed on the docket June 8, 2015 as No. 14-10093.

A form is enclosed for notifying oppusing counsel that the case was docketed.

-

%& M{ ﬂq Sincerely,

|
é"'[ 2 Scott S. Harris, Clark

L a..( £

Andrew Downs

Case Analyst
Enclosures

ang4ca |



Nevada Supreme Court Docket Sheet

Docket: 81631 O'WEEFE {BRIAN| V5. STATE Pags 1
BRIAN KERRY OYKEEFE. Suprems Court No. 61631
:"“"’"”t' Cansciidatad with

THE STATE DF NEVADA,

Resnondent.

= - Counant

Bellon & Maningo. Lid_, Las VYegas, NV \ Lance A Maningo. s counss! for Appellant, Brian Kerry £¥Keefe

Aftcrney General/Carsan City, Carsan City, NV \ Catherine Lartez Masir | as counsal by Respendent, The Siata of
Newvads

Clark Counly Dislict Attarney, Las Veges, NV 4 Steven S5 Owens /8 counsad for Respondsnt, Trie Stals of I
Nevada
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Casn Information

Panal: NNP13 Panel Membsera:  HardesiyParraguirne/Charry
Ciaqualifications:
Gasa Status: Remittur [s3ved/Case Closed

Catagory: Criminal Appeal Type: Fast Track Subtype: Direct
Submitted: Crate Submitted:
Oral Argurnent:
Zatt. Notica lssuad: Sett Judge: Satt Statis:
Rplatad Supreme Court Cases: G385, 58109 BEZ1T, 65436, BEA16,

6058

=—= — - —
District Court Cass Information

Case Number: CZ50830
Case THie: STATE VS BRIAN K O'KEEFE

Judicial District:  Eignth Diiwiglon: County: Clark Co.

Sitting Judge:  Michael Viltani I
Replacad By:

Motice of Appaal Filed:  (8/31/12 Appeal Judgment Appaaled From Flled: CaMmse 2

08312 Appmal

|l
|

Gils  DocketCnides

02812 Appeal Filing fee waived, Criminal,

Q8/05M2  Filed Natice of Appealf/Proper Parsan. Appeal docketed in the Suprame Coun this day. 12-2800C

0o/18/12  Filed Notice of AppealFasl Track. Fited certified capy of notice of appeal. {Fast Track 12-29532
Notice issuad to counsed for appalianl) (Second NOA).

0818112 Isaued Matice to Request Ruugh Dratt Transeripts. Dus data: 10 days, F2-29534

05/13{12  Received Proper Parson Notica of Change of Addrese, 12-28623
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Nevada Supreme Court Docket Sheat

Dockel: 61631 O'KEEFE {BRIAM) V5. STATE Pags 2
0RIZ8M2  Filed Request for Rough Drak Trenscoplis) Transcnpts mquested; 12016011, 217142, 12-30817
212, GOSN BT GM2M2, 8312, BM4M2 £ 611512 Gount Reportsr Michells
Ramsay Filed in dintiet court on: 714712,
103412 Filed Order Grarting Telephonic Exiension, Fazt tack stalement and appendiz dus. 12-34486
Hovambar 5, 2012
THOIMZ  Issoed Notce of Deflcient Fast Track Stalermnent and Centificste of Campliance, Comected 12-3443]
Fast Trach Statemenl ard Cartificate of Compliance due' 10 days,
110112 Filad Appendix 10 Feat Track Statament Yals 1 S with COERODM includad 12-34531
1802112 Filad Amended Fas! Track Statement, 12.3a550
T1R26A 2 Filed Fast Track Response. F2-3T 156
120712 Filed Nolice from Counl Reporter Micheile L. Ramsey stating thai tha G esEd TEnscripis 12-38557
ware defiverad. Dates of lranscripls: 8/16/12 and 828752
124114112 Fiteg Reoly 10 Fasl Track Rasponza, 12-38853
1241112 Filed Appellants Supplemental Appandix 12.38855
12111412 Fasl Track Briafing Completed.
04410413 Filed Order of Affirmance. "ORDER the udgment of eonviction AFFIRMED " 13-+0506
NNF13-JtREMC
0412613 Filed Apoeliant's Pelitlon for Reheannn 1312342
0412613 Reheanimg Fring fae waived
OG/13713  Fiked Drdar Denying Rehearng "Reheanny Denied " NRAP adlch, 1317458
QERZSMY  Received Proper Person Motion (Motice ang Motlon 1o Withdrew and Subslitute Coaunsel). 13-18718
(FILED PER CRDER OF E/28131}
QR2EM3  Recerved Proper Person Motion (Notice of and Laave & Appear and Flie Mobona’. Motign 1398747
for Reconsideration En fanc allached (FILED PER ORDER OF &4 53).
CH/28/13 - Filed Order Denying Motions. Tha clerk of tis court shall fle the proper person documents 13-19083
received an Jun 25, 2013, We decfine to grant appsdlant permizsion 1o Ble documents im
propar person. Therafore, we deny the motions. Mo-achon will be taken an the proper
person patition for en banc reconsideration attached to the motion ta fila documents in
gropar pasan. Appellants counssl shall have 10 days fom the date of this orger o file 8
petition for en bang reconsideretion, i desmad warantad,
052813  Flled Proper Person Motion. Notice and Mation lo Withdraw and Substiture Counsar, 1318716
CE/28M3  Filed Proper Person Moticn. {Nalice of and Leave to Appesr and File Mollens). Mation for 1318717
Heconsderation En Banc ataches.
070813 FReceived Proper Parson Letter. Latier informing the court that appstignt will ba sending his 13-18744
jutheial notice.
01213 Recaived Propar Peracn Maobion 10 Stay Mandate in the 5.C.N _ Pending Appellata's
Palition for Certicrar to the United Stetes Supreme Court (RETURNED, UNFILED, FER
OROER OF 7116/13),
02M5A3  Filed Order. Appellant has submitted 3 proper persan maban ta stay tha remitbtur pending 1320758
his petition for oo wht of certicar 1o the United Stites Supreme Cour. The clerk of this court
shall return, unfiled, the preper person metion receivad on July 12, 2013 Appefiant shgl|
proceed by and through his counsel of eeord,
Q7233 |ssue Remitiiur, 13-21571
OF23M13 Rermttiter lssusdiCase Closed

Tuesday, December 02, 2014 0345 PM
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Nevada Supreme Court Docket Sheet

Docket: 61631 O'WEEFE (BRIAN) VS. STATE Paga 3
DB0113  Filed Motion To Withdraw as Counsel. _1}225?3
QRM2N3  Fiked Remittitur, Recalvad by District Court Clerk on July 26, 2013, 132351
GR/OS/13  Filed Order, On August 1, 2013, appellart's counszel fieed a matian to withdraw as counsel 13-22844
In théa appaal. Becauee appeltant's counsal haa fuillied his obligations in this appeas and
ngthing remains pending indhis cour, no action will be taken on e matan,
090413 Filed Nobce from US Supreme Court'Certorani Filed, A petiian for awnit of cartiaran was 13-26049

flexd 8719/13 and placed on the docket as Case Mo, 13-8031.

Tueaday Depamber 02, 2014 0345 PM
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SERTIRICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

1 do certify that I mailed a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Eﬂ/{u 5 W @ﬁff

o the below addresaies) on this Zf* day of & -

20 (& , by placing sams in the U.8. Mail via prison law library

staff, pursuant to NRCP 5(b): &ﬁ; MA/F i

NoE B lisccs eyt pedis of e pe by oleions
Filiy ssher, Omfees will be soved By
e ok ¥ g,ﬁ;g st ,2\91‘:-79014&:’8 K)’cﬁé«ﬂ .

L] | P i f # ii E iz
Luvilm:lc Correctional Center

1300 Prison Hoad
Lovelock, Nevada 89419

@/ 't/m-m’ In Pro Se

The underaigned does hereby affirm that the preceding

A . (agﬂ:z filed in
Diatrict Court Case No. d& (Zﬁ&? d doea noe centain the '

soclal security number of any person.

Dated this ﬁ day of Age . 2045 .
AL A

In Pro se

005431
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Suprems Court of the United States

Brian Kerry O'Keefs
(Petitioner)

V.

Joseph Lombardo, Sheriff, Lag Vegaa Metropolitan Police Da partment, ot al.
{Respondent)

To —M@M@i Counnsel for Respondent;

NOTICE 1S HERERY GIVEN pursusnt to Rule [2.3 that a petition fora writ of
ﬁert:imriEnﬁmabnvc-mtiﬂadmwuﬁledinﬂmSupmmchu:tnfﬂ:eUnitadSm
on the une 5, 2015. Pursyent to Rule 15.3, the due
date for a brief in opposition i5 Monday, July 06, 2015, If the due date is a Seturday,
Sunday, or federal legel holiday, the brief is dys on the next day that is not & Seturday,
Sunday or federal legal heliday,

Unless the Solicitor General of the United States represents the
respondent, e waiver form is enclosed and should be sent to the Clerk ondy in
the event you do not intend to fls a response to the petition.

Only counse! of record will receive netification of the Court's actiog in
this cmse. Counsel of record must be a member of the Bar of this Court.

Mzr. Brian K. O'Koefe
Lovelock Correctional Center
1280 Prison Road

Lowvelock, NV 889419

ey Jemer2 sz Stearups 4, /e SteoCons

NoOTE: This naties is for notification purpoass cnly, and neither the originel ngr & copy should
be filed in the Supreme Court,

005434




WAIVER

Supreme Court of the United States

Na. 14-10083
Brian Rerry O'FKesfe ¥, Joseph Lombardo, Sheriff, Las Vogas
Metropolitan Police Department, et g,
{Petitioner) {Rempondents)

[DDNDTINI'ENDTGFEEAREPDHBEtuthapaﬁﬁmEurnwﬁtufmﬁnﬂﬁunhu
otie is pequestod by the Court,

Plgase chack the uppropriate boxes:
O Please entsr my appearance aa Counsel of Record for all respondents.

Q There ara multiple respondents, and I do ot represent all reapondants. Ploase enter my
appearance ai Counsel of Record for the following respondent{s):

(u] Imnmmhunftha'&nrufthnﬁuprema Court of the United Statas,

O Iam not presently o member of the Bar of this Court. Shnu!dn:ﬂpombueqmtad,
the responss will be filed by a Bar member.

Sipnature
Data;

(Type or print} Name

OMe—  OMe g {3 viw S
Firm
Address

City & State Zip

Phone

BEND A COFY OF THIS FORM TO PETITIONER'S COUNSEL OR TC PETITIONER [F
FRO SE. PLEASE INDICATE BELOW THE NAME(S) OF THE RECIPE ENT(S) OF A COPY
OF THIS FORM. NO ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE IS QUIRED,

5 é%%v S OKENS ,0.30.4 Lt gwj;;{%’j%'éf%y

i §./0c Ro B Syazss
?wmf s 2Rl (41 ﬁmNy Friss reer.

Obtain status of case on thas dockst. By phong at 202-479-3084 or via the intsrnet g
hitp/iorww supremecourtun.gov. Havy the Supreme Court docket number available,

109435

e



SERIIFICATR OF SERVICE EY MATL

I 20 certify that T wmailed a true and corrsct copy of tha

20 /3 by Placing same in the U.5. Mail via prison law library

Gler ¥ Uz ns that perspectar .g}(.rﬁnn,..

SO

Lovalock Irecticmal Centsy
1200 Primson Road
Lovelock, Mevada #5419

Fro Sea

— ST s . A Pondery. £iled in

2
3|l foregoing @M v PR ol
4|| to tha below address(es) on this _@f_ day of __ Tline
5
§|| statt, pursuant to NRCP S(b): RBasus Slip Me. 135 784
7 . ; e . .
| B LB e bt
5 /B. ,fli( i ST Ve \r Tie
10
13
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
20
4 mmumm_umm
. - The undaveigned doss hereby affirm that the preceding
g o (I 86630
Strict Court Case Bo. OBCZSGH30  aoes not contain the
g b social security numbsr of any persan.
§ ;: | Dated this _Q‘E day of Woe 20/5 .
27
28

%cag

2‘67‘;’#’ In Pro Sa

ANS4°R
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Tovelack Correcticnal Center

1280 Priscon Read GCLERK OF THE COURT
Lovelock, Nevada

Petitioner In Pro Se

EilHTi  Jinipml
R

IN THE LISTRICT COURT

STATE
FOR THE -PESTRICT OF NEVADA,
Cark, oty

Bray Hoany O'kbrre

Case No. 8 {25630

)
}

Petitioner, }
} EX e

“ya - } MOTION TO EXTEND PRISON
)
e STE oF Metpd et al., ; 7-16-15 @ 8:30am

Respondents. )

}

2 ¢
COMES NOW, Petitioner, ,3434 QJ‘M.@_  in pro se,

and submits his Motion to Extend Prison Copywork Limit, moving

the Court to order the Nevada Department of Corrections (*NDOC")
to extend his copywork limit for the narrow purposes of the
ipstant habeas corpus proceedings.

This mbtinn is based upon NDOC Administrative Regulation
("AR"} 722; all papers and documents on file herein; and the
following points and authorities.

EOINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Fetitioner is an indigent prisoner, as demonstrated by the
Motion for Leave to Proceed In Forma Fauperis on record herein.
HDOC AR 722.12(4) allows Petiticner to accrue a 5100.00 debt
against his acocount towards legal copywork which, once reached,

Rﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂztn him from accumulating any further indebtedness for

N23 2005
OF THE COURT

VAT Mt




] /
# ! such copywork. “Exceptions to this rule would be a court order
{ 2 rveceivad directly from the courts..,® 4d- The AR therefora
3 gives this Court authority to issue an order allowing Petiticner
4 to exceed his copywork limit,
3 Fetitloner has reached or exceeded the $100.00 limit of AR
6 722.12. As such, NDOC has prohibited him at this time from
7 feceiving any further lsgal copywork in the instant proceeding
8 unless the Court issuesz an order allowing him to do szo,
9 Paetitioner's grounds have merit. As such, he is entitled
1o Eo relief in the instant habeas proceedings; however, he
1 requires copywork services in order to litigate his instant
(2 petition, 1In addition te hia originals of all pleadings,
13l motions and other documents in this case, he will need copies to
14 S8rve upon Respondenta per FRCP S, LR 5-1 and LR 7-2.
15 Rdditicnally, he will require a copy of same for his own
18)] recoras. gge e.a. Gluth v, Kapgag 951 F.28 1504, 1510 (Sth Cir.
17 1951} (3 reagonable amount of copywork for prisoners is found in
P chae required to file, serve opponents and maintain copy for
19 inmate's records).
20 Petitiocner does not herein seek a blanket order for
21 unlimited copywork, but seeks only a reascnable allowance of
22 copywork for documents relevant to the instant proceeding,
23 including, but not limited to, supplemented/amended pleadings,
24 motions, responses, replies, notices, etc. Id.
25 Ag Petitioner's liberty is at the heart of thege
26 pProceedings, he should be provided an extension of hia copywork
27 limitation in order te render Kim reascnably capable of fairly
18 litigating this habeas actiecn,
A [
HU543$

“—__
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CONCLUIION
For the reasons set forth above, the Court should direct
the NDOC to extend Petitioner's COpYwork limitations towards the
allowance of receiving copies of documents pertinent to the
instant habeas proceedings o Lr‘lﬂfeasrzia Jmo-m S/féﬂ.uﬁ i

. 20 45,

A

B - O,
Begs L (D Fheek 7y
Lovelock Correctiocnal Center

1200 Prison Road
Lovelock, Nevada 89415

DPated this (%7 day of _ 2w

Petitioner In Pro Se
SERTIFICATE OF SERVICHE
T do certify that I mailed a true and correct copy of the
foregoing to the below address on this 4@ day of
éﬁzt . 20 & » by placing same in the hands of

Prison law library staff for pesting in the U.S5. Mail:

e L OH S r10u

¥’

Petitioner In Pro Se

095440
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OPPS i - Sbrnsr

STEVEN B. WOLFSON

| Ctark County District Attorney CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar #001565

| RYAN i. MACDONALD

Deputy District Atiorney

Nevada Bar #012615

1 200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212

(702) 6712500

| Attorney for Plaintiff

| BT P
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
I Plaintiff,
-V§- CASENO: 08C250630
oy ;{eKErrEng”Kf:efe, #1447732 UERLNGy vt
Defendant.

STATE’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL
FOR CONFLICT AND FAILURE TQ PRESENT CLAIMS WHEN LA.C, CLAIMS MUST
BE RAISED PER STATUTE IN THE FIRST PETITION PURSUANT TQ CHAPTER 34

DATE OF HEARING: JUNE 30, 2015
TIME OF HEARING: 8:30 AM,

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B, WOLFSON, Clark County
District Attomney, through RYAN J, MACDONALD, Deputy District Attorney, and hereby
submits the attached Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendant’s “Motion to
Withdraw Counsel for Conflict and Failure to Present Claims When 1.A.C. Claims Must be
Raised Per Statute in the First Petition Pursuant Chapter 34."

This epposition is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the
attached points and authorities in support hereof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if
deemed necessary by this Honorsble Court,
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FO AND AUTHORITIES

[a—

2 STATEMENT OF THE CASE
3 “ BRIAN O'KEEFE, ska Brian Kerry O’Kzefe (hereinafter “Defendant”), was charged
4 { by way of Information on December 19, 2008 with one {1} count of Murder with Use of a
5 || Deadly Weapon (Open Murder) (Felony — NRS 200,010, 200.030, 193, 165).!
& Defendant proceeded 10 trizl on March 17, 2009, On March 20, 2009, the jury retumned
7 “ a verdict of guilty on the charge of Second Degree Murder with Use of a Deadly Weapon.
8 | Defendant appealed 1o the Nevada Supreme Court and on April 7, 2010, the Court reversed
9 " and remanded his case for a new trial due to a jury instruction issue; Remittitur issued May 3,
10 1 2014,
11 Defendant proceeded to trial for a second time on August 23, 2010. On September 2,
12 | 2010, this Court declared a mistrial on account of a hopelessly deadlocked jury at a ten (10) 1o
13 || two (2} vote.
14 | On October 3, 2011, Defendant filed a Motion 10 Dismiss Appointed Counse! and for

15 | a Farelta Hearing. This Court conducted the Faretta Canvass on December 16, 201 i, and
16 “ dismissed Defendant’s counsel, thus allowing Defendant to represent himself. Lance Maningo
17 | was appointed as stand-by counse).

18 | On May 9, 2012, the federal court denied Defendant’s Motion to Stay the Siate court
19 | Proceedings, The federal court denied Defendant’s renewed Motion on June 5, 2012.
20 " Defendant proceeded to trial for a third time on June 11, 2012, On June 15, 2012, the Jury
2] | returned a guilty verdiet to Second Degree Murder With Use of & Deadly Weapon (Category
22 § A Felony —NRS 200,010, 200.030, 193.1635).

23 " On August 28, 2012, this Court sentenced Defendant as follows: a minimum of 120 to
24 Y amaximum of 300 months, plus a consecutive term of & to 20 years foruse of a deadly weapon,

25 | with 1,394 days credit for time served.

26 Defendant fited a Pro Per Notice of Appeal on Augusi 31, 2012, Defendant’s Judgment
27 | of Conviction was filed September 5, 2012, Lance Maringo was confirmed as appellate
28

' An-Amended Information wes also filed February 10, 2009, containing the same charge,
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counsel on September 6, 2012, and filed a Notice of Appeal on Septembet 13, 2012. The
Supreme Court affirmed on April 10, 2013, and Defendant was denied rehearing on June 13,
2013. Remittitur issued luly 23, 2013,

Defendant filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus on September
15, 2014, as well as Motion to Appoint Counsel, On October 3, 2014, Defendani filed an
Amended Petition and Accompanying Exhibits. The State’s filed its Response and Motion to
Dismiss to the Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habenas Corpus, Amended Petition and
Accompanying Exhibits, the State’s Opposition to Request for Evidentiary Hearing, and the
State’s Opposition te Defendant’s Motion to Appeint Counsel on  Qectober 10, 2014,
Defendant filed a Reply on Oetober 27, 2014, On November 6, 2614, the court appointed
[| counsel, stating that it is the couris policy to appoint counsel on e first petition,

On November 21, 2014, Defendant filed a Notice of Appeal of the alleged denial of his
Petition. The Supreme Court dismissed the appeal, finding that no decision on the Petition had

bean made,

On April 8, 2015, Defendant’s counsel filed a Supplemental Petition. The State
|| responded on June 2, 2013, Defandant then filed the instant Motion to Withdraw Counsel. The
l State’s opposition is as follows,

ARGUMENT

|| Defendant argues that his post-conviction counsel was ineffective for filing only one
claim of ineffective assistance of appellate counse! in his Supplemental Petition, as well as
[ failing to include the various claims suggested by Defendant. As the State argued in their first
response to Defendant’s pro per post-conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus,
Defendant is not entitled to counsel on this matter, Defendant was appointed counsel by this
[| court, and now complains that his counse! is ineffective because he disagrees with his
counsel’s approach to the Supplemental Petition.

[t In McKague v, Warden, 112 Nev. 159,912 P.2d 255 (1996), the Nevada Supreme Court
observed that “Jtjhe Nevada Constitution . . . does not guarantee a right to counsel in post.

conviction proceedings, as we interpret the Nevada Constitution’s right to counsel provision
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| |
as being coextensive with the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution.” McKague

! specifically held that with the exception of NRS 34.820{1)(a) [entitling appointed counsel
when petition is under a sentence of death], one does not have “{alny constitutional or statutory
right to counsel at all” in post-conviction proceedings. 112 Nev, at 164, 912 P.2d at 258, The
Court further found in Brown v. McDaniel that, “there is no constitutional or statutory right to

|| the assistance of counsel in noncapital post-conviction proceedings, and ‘fwlhere there is no
right to counsel there can be no deprivation of effective assistance of counsel.”™ 331 P,3d
867, B7¢ (Nev. 2014) (quoting McKague, 112 Nev. at 164-65, 912 P.2d at 258).
Notwithstanding counsel’s decision to file only one claim in the Supplemental Petition,
I Defendant’s Motion must be denied.

( Additicnally, Deferrdant contends that the Supplemental Petition is a fugitive document
as “this *Supplement” was not filed at the specific instruction of petitioner, Fin!” Motion to
|| Withdraw Counse! {(MWC), June 8, 2015, p. 2. This misstates the law, as EYDCR 7.40(a) and

EJDCR 3.70 provide that & defendant may not represent himself or file motions to the court

when counsel has been appointed. In fact, Defendant requests that his pro-per Supplement,
which was filed on June 15, 2015, be allowed to stand in place. However, the pro per
l Supplement a fugitive document under the EJDCR and must be stricken.

CONCLUSION

|| Based on the foregoing Rrguments, the State respecifully requests that Defendant's
Motion to Withdraw Counsel be denied,

| DATED this 25th day of June, 2015.

Respectfuily submitted,

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
l' Stk County Distrl

let Attorney
7012615
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I'hereby certify that service of the above and foregoing was made this 25th day of June,

2015, by depositing & copy in the U.8. Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed to:

GC/RIM/Tj/M-1

BRIAN O'KEEFE,

aka Brian Iﬁf{nﬁy ’Keefe #90244
LOVELOCK CO CTIONAL CENTER
1200 PRISON ROAD
LOVELOCK, NV 89419

MATTHEW D, CARLING, Esq.
1100 S. TENTH 8T,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

Sécretary the District Attorney’s Office
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08/29/2015 08:18-00 AM

AFFT m i. Mﬁ“ﬁ—-
Matthew D, Carling GLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 007302

1100 8. Tenth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 419-7330 (Office)
(702) 446-8065 (Fax)
Coutt-appointed Astornsy Jor Petitioner) Defondant
BRIAN O’KEEFE
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
STATE OF NEVADA, Case No.: 08C250630
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: XVIH
V8,
BRIAN K. O’KEEFE,
Deefendant,

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF IRON
MATTHEW DJ. CﬁRLmG,beingﬁmdutymommmth, deposes und says;

)
) s,
)

I Immamﬁmwmhwinﬂmsmmﬂfrﬂmda. That [ have read
the Defendants’ Motion w0 Withdsaw Cotinsel for Coaflict,

2, Imcriv:dNodccofd:cpendingMnﬁnaniﬂadnw Counse} for Conflict on or
about June 12, 2015. Unforeanately, I will be out of the juisdiction at the Mapie Dell Scout Camp
hﬁmﬂmh,&om}mﬂ“tbmughjmlmﬁ. Assuch,lsuhmitﬂﬁsﬁfﬁdavitianponsc
to the Defendant's curtent motinn,

i mnixm&mnppumwdmemmistthtﬂefmdamwiﬁ]hispﬂst%ﬁﬂinn

marter on November 20, 2014.
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4, The Defendant is incarcerated at Lovelock Cortecdon Cencer in Lovelock, Nevada,

5. Aecording ro my records, ! drafred cotrespondence to the Defendant upon my
appointment on November 20, 2014. Thereafter, I cotresponded with the Defendant regularly.
(J#¢ Extubit “A”, Invoice No. 150505,)

6 According to my records, I received telephone calls from the Defendant on
November 24, 2014, January 9, 2015, April 27, 2015, This may not reflece every call as sometimes |
received calls while I am out of the office on my cell phone and failed 1o record the same.

T On November 24, 2014, the Defendant mformed me of his pending federal matter
and that he had a Federal Public Defender, Ryan Norwood. I contacted Ryan Norwood on
Febmary 4, 2015, and February 9, 2015, to discuss the merits of the Defendant’s Federal martter,
Durng those conversations T learned of the Defendant’s Double Jeopatdy arpument. While
grantng the Defendant some relief on procedural grounds, ultimately, the Federal Court would
dismiss the substantive portions of the Defendant's argument.

a. I reviewed all 3 trizl transcripts in this matter to better understand the procedural
history. The Defendant was represcnted by Patricia Palm in the first 2 trials. Te appears that the
Defendant’s first trial was reversed due 1o a bad jury instruction.’ The second trial resulted in 2
hung jury. The Defendant represented himself in the third trial which resulted in a convicdon. The
focus of the current petition for writ of habeas corpus was the 3" trial T cannot argue ineffective
assistance of counsel in the 3™ matter because the Defendant waived counsel and represented
himself~$imoblamd does not apply, As such, it appeared that the only ineffective assistance of

counsel claim I could make was related o appellate counsel, Lance Maningo, Esq., on the 3™ eia],

' The two-page Reversal Order (No, 53859} dated Apnl 7, 2010, simply states thar the District Court eeretd by giving an
cormect jury instructon
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9. In the Direct Appeal, Lance Maningo, Esq., arpued the Defendant’s Double
Jeopardy issue. (See Case No. 61631)

10. The IDefendant is 2 very prolific writer and corresponded with my office on a
monthly, someames weekly, basis, I atempted to respond to the Defendant’s arguments and
Tequests.

11, Upon fling the Supplemental petition, the Defendant demanded thar ! include a
multitude of additional substantive issues stetnming from all three trials, foremost, the Donble
Jeopardy issue. I continued to research the same and determined that many of the issues lacked
merit, were 126 jwdieata, or where unrelated ro the 3% erial and appellate counsels performance. On
April 22, 2015, I wrote an extensive letter to the Defendant explaining my conclusions. 1 hroke the
letter down to reply to each and every argument/ allegation the Defendant made in multiple letters 1
received from the Defendant in Apdl 2015.

12, In my legal opinion, the Defendant continues to present arguments that cither lack
ment o are unrelated to the instance case (3% mial). As such, [ cannot in good conscience assert
claims before this court that I helieve are meritless and,/ or frivolous. (Yee Nevada Rule of
Professional Conducr 3.1.)

13. I express no ill-will towards the Defendant. He has presented himself as very
articulate and passionate zbout his current legal proceeding. It appears that the Defendant would
best be setved by allowing me to withdraw so char he may present his arguments before this Court
as he deems fit.
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